=, :{/
‘:‘3" RS

vt

P
Fag?

gt

( ] 3
- &, "";r..;‘l. 3
) ; i
N
R
Do

M,
O

Ko

oA
24y




DEPARTMENT OF THE SENATE
PAPER No,

paren e JooD
PRESENTED =4 JUN 1979

b1, Ohgen

Clark of the Senate

JOINT COMMITTEE OF PUBLIC ACCOUNTS
¥

TENTH _COMMITTEE

SENATOR R.E. MCAULIFFE (Chairman)
B.W, GRAHAM, Esquire, M,P. (Vice-Chairmen)

Senator D.J, GRIMES F.We COLLARD, Esquire, M.Pe
Senator M.G,C. GUILFOYLE D.M, CONNOLLY, Esquire, M¢P,

Y S.,A. LUSHER, Esquire, M.Pe
N VeJe MARTIN, Esquire, M.P,
) P,F, MORRIS, Esquire, M,Pe

Lede REYNOLDS, Esquire, M,Pe

The members from both the House of Representatives

snd the Senate were appointed on 16 July, 1974,

L



DUTIES OF THE COMMITTEE

Bection § of the Public Accounts Committee Act 1951-1966 reads as
follows: :

8. The duties of the Committee are -

(a) to examine the accounts of the receipts and
penditure of the C 1th and each
statement and report tr itted to the H
of the Parlisment by the Auditor-General. in
P of sub tion (1s) of section
fifty~three of the Audit Act 1901-1950;

{b) to report to both Houses of the Parliament,
with such comment as it thinks fit, any
dtems or matters in those accounts,
statements and reports, or any circumstances
connected with them, to which the Committee
is of the opinion that the attention of the
Parlisment should be directed;

{¢) to report to both Houses of the Parliament
any alteration which the Committee thinks
desirable in the form of the public accounts
or in the method of keeping them, or in the
mode of receipt, control, issue or payment of
public moneys; and

(8) to inquire into any question in connexion
with the public accounts which is referred to
it by either House of the Parlisment, and to
report to that House upon that question,

and include such other duties as are assigned to the Committee
by Joint Standing Orders approved by both Houses of the
Parlisment.



&

-

CHAPTER

10
"
12
3
W

15

-4 .

ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-EIGHTH REPORT

EXPENDITURE FROM THE CONSOLIDATED REVENUE FUND
(APPROPRIATION. ACTS 1973-74)

CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION

ATTORNEY-GENERAL'S' DEPARTMENT

COMMONWEALTH RATLWAYS

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT' OF THE MEDIA

DEPARTMENT OF MINERALS AND ENERGY.
DEPARTMENT OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY
DEPARTMENT OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND' CABINET
DEPARTMENT OF TOURISM AND RECREATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORD

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

DEPARTMENT OF URBAN. AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS

PAGE

10

3?7
b7

53

61

86
100
04
114

119



-5

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

As in previous years the Department of the Treasury made
available to the Committee, early in July, the preliminary figures
of expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue Fund for 1973~74.,

Each item appearing in the Original and Additionsl Estimates of
Expenditure was examined, and explanations. in respect of a selection
of items were obtained from departments and examined. Explanations
in respect of 19 of these items were referred to the Sectional
Comuittees for further examination.

- The items selected were made the subject of a public inquiry
by the Sectional Committees at Parliament House, Canberra, on:

Tuesday, 24 September 1974
Tuesday, 1 October 1974
Friday, 4 October 1974
Tuesday, 15 October 1974
Tuesday, 22 October 1974

3 The following witnesses were sworn and examined by Sectional
Comnittee A during the public inquirys

Attorney-General's Department

Mr A.Be French - Director, Finance
MHr L.G, Glare - Assistant Secretary,
Operations Branch
Mr W.J. Mclaren - Commissioner, Northern Territory Police
¥r M.L. Sandery - Ex%cutive Offiger,

Northern Territory Police

Department of Housing and Construction

Mr A.M. Green - Acting Associate Director,
Project Division Nos 7,
Northern Territory



Department of Labor and Immigration

Mr N.Jo Clifford - Acting Aspistant Secretary,
Employment Operations Branch

Department of the Media

Mr F.D. Atkinson - Govermment Printer

Mr N.M. Boyle - Assistant Controller,
Information Division

Mr T.W, Coppin - Director, Managenent Services,

Supply and Projects Branch

Department of the Northern Territory

Mr N. Iymagh - Assistant Secretary, Management,
legislation and Plamning Division

Department of Overseas Trade
Mr- H.Re Hegarty - Director, Finance and Services

Department of the Prime Minister & Cabinet

Dr D.T. Charles - Assistant Secretary,
Tariff Policy Bramch
My J.Go Hinton - Assistant Secretary,

Services Branch

Department of Tourism and Recreation

Mr L.F. Bott - Secretaxy

Mr G.R. Dempster - Assistant Secretary, Sports
Development and Fitness Branch

Mr N.N. Ellis - First Assistant Secretary,
Recreation Division

¥r I. Frenchman - Director, Commnity Recreation Branch

Mr E.J. Reeve - Director, Operations Branch

MHr R.Je Rowe - Inspector, Administration Section

Mr L.Gs Stroud - Assistant Secretory, Tourism,

Projects and Operations Branch



LS

and were

Mr P.J.

-7 -

Department of the Treasury

Lanigan - Second Commissioner of Taxation,
Australian Taxation Office

The following witnesses were sworn, or made an affirmation,
examined by Sectional Committee B during the public inquiry:

Ur V.He
Mr B.Me
Mr F.¥.

Mr B.H.

¥r T.De

¥r M.Je

Mr M.N.

Mr R.A.

Mr J.Be

Mr V.F.

Mr P.R.

Commonwealth Railways

Dyason - Comptroller
Hogan - Assistant Secretary
Reynolds - Acting Superintending Engineer,
Special Vorks
Department of Defence
Crock - Assistant Secretary, E.D.P.y
Technical Support, Defence Central
Mcleod - Chief Executive Officer,
Budget and Costing (Air Office)
Madden - First Assistant Secretary,
Finance and logistics (Air Office)
Hoolley - Acting First Assistant Secretary,
Program Management, Defence Central
Department of Pducation
Foskett - First Assistant Secretary,
Territorial and Facilities Division
Machin - Assistont. Secretary, Pre-School and
Child Care Branch
Department of Health
Davey - Deputy Director (Pechnical)
Commonwealth Serum Laboratories
Commission
Griffin - Director (Finance)



5e

Mr L.¥. lane - Assistant Director-General
(Establishments and Finance)

Dr NoJs McCarthy - Director, Commonwealth Serum
Laboratories Commission

Mr P.V, Sullivan - Secretary and Deputy Director

(Commercial) Commonwealth
Serum. Laboratories Commission

Department of Minerals and Fnergy

Mr NeoGs Chamberlain - Assistant Director, Geophysical
Branch, Bureau of Mineral Resources

Mr L.R. Riches - Finance Officer, Management
Services Branch

Mr R.H.J, Thompson - Assistant Secretary,
Management Services Branch

Mr K.R. Vale - Assistant Director, Operations

Branch, Bureau of Mineral Resources

Department of Tr: ort

¥r K.M Creighton - Chief Contracts Officer,
Air Transport Group
Mr G.R, Woodward - Assistant Secretary, Finance,

Air Transport Group

Department of Urban and Regional Development

Mr W.,Ps Butler ~ First Assistant Secretary

¥r V.Je Kane - Assistant Secretary,
National Estate Branch

During the public inquiry the Sectional Committees were assisted

by the following Observers:

Mr D.Vi. Burdett - Auditor-Generalt's Office
Mr S.A. Huntley - Auditor-Generalts Office
Mr M.P. Mangin - Auditor-Generalts Office

M¥r S.J. Rauchle - Audi tor-Generalts Office



Ur K.S. Faul - Public Service Board

M¥r D.G. Yheen - Public Service Board

Mr G.S, Davidson - Department of the Treasury

Mr A.M. Finch - Department of the Treasury

Mr R.A. Kelly - Department of the Treasury
6. The last date for acceptance of the Original Estimates, for

Appropriation Acts (Noe 1) and (No. 2), was 30 April 1973. The last
date for acceptance of the Additional Estimates, for Appropriation Act
(No. 3) was 22 February 1974 and for Appropriation Acts (Nos %) and
(Noa 5) was 27 February 197k.

7e In its examination of expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue
Fund, the Committee sought to ascertain whether or not the following
general principles set out in Treasury Direction 16/9 have been adopted
by departments in the formulation of estimates:

(a) Estimates for all items of expenditure shall represent
a realistic assessment of the sum that is expected to
be spent having regard to the information available to
the department at the time of preparation. Estimates
for supplies and services shall be based upon current
or known costs and in no circumstances shall any
provision be made for possible rises in costs. Where
an item is for a type of recurring expense, e.ge office
services or travelling and subsistence, it is appropriate
to budget on the basis of experience,

(b) Estimates shall not include amounts in respect of
proposals which are so far from firm that it is not
possible to form any real estimate of what payments,
if any, will be made.

The Committee also sought to ascertain whether or not the departments
concerned have maintained efficient administration in the expenditure
of funds under the items selected for examination at the public inguiry.



- 10 -
CHAPTER 2

ATTORNEY=GENERAL'S DEPARTMENT

(1) Dpivision 145/2/04: Northern Territory Police Force -
. Administrative Expenses ~ Property
Maintenance and Services

Funds Available 1971-72  1972-93 197374
$ $ ¢

Appropriation Act No. 1 - - 207,400
Appropriation Act No. 3 - 11,000 -
Appropriation Act No, 4 - - -
Appropriation Act No. 5 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 11,000 207,400

TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 10,991 126,174

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAJLABLE. - 9 81,226
8. Thie item provides for the maintenance of Police Exhibit
Stations, residences and barracks, electricity, sewerage, 154/h2
garbage and water charges, repairs to equipment and purchase
of domestic furniture.
9. The Committee was informed that control of the Exhibit
Northern Territory Police Force was transferred from the 35“ l{ﬁ%&md

Department of the Northern Territory to the Attorney-Generalls
Department by the Administrative Arrangements Order of 19
December 1972. Prior to the transfer, expenditure incurred
on the Police Force was incorporated in appropriations con-
trolled by the Department of the Northern Territory and only
one area of expenditure, police general day to day rumning



-1 -

expenses, was under the control of the Police Force,

10. The witness explained that prior to preparation 5. A9
of the original estimates discussions were held with the end £420
Northern Territory Administration's Supply and Finance Sections

The estimate of $207,400 was ultimately based on a combination

of previous experience, and anticipated needs and, in the case

of radio maintenance, on estimates supplied by the Department

of Civil Aviation (now the Department of Transport).

11. In relation to the shortfall in expenditure ($81,226), Bxhibit

the Committee was advised. that it occurred in the following 154/a2
areass
]

Stores and equipment 22,349

Radio and maintenance 22,347

Cleaning k4,750

Electricity 8,130

Domestic Furniture 17,400

Miscellaneous 64250

81,226
« Stores snd Equipment

12, The Committee learnt that the underexpenditure of Exhibit
822,349 was d by tstanding, orders or orders 15/h2
delivered but unpaid at the end of the financial yeare. The
largest of these items related to Certified Test Kits (§$9,760),
Breathalyser Kits($3,675) and stock items from the Department
of the Northern Territory for the period ended 31 May 1974
(82,991).
13. The witness explained that the Certified Test Kits Q. Al22

and the Breathalyser Kits were both required as a result of



-12 -
legislation introducing breathalyser tests in the Northern Territory.
We were told that the legislation was passed by the Legislative
Council on 20 Hay and gazetted in the Northern Territory Gazette on
23 May. The Department was not able to place orders for the
equipment until shortly before these dates as it was necessary for
the type of equipment to be specified in the legislation.

14, The Committee wes informed that when orders for the Exhibit
Certified Test Kits were placed on 29 April, delivery was expected guﬂg;m
on 16 May, however, at the time of the inquiry, delivery was not

cpected until N b b they were coming from overseas and
their acid content precluded them from being carried by aircraft.
The Breathalyser Kits were ordered on 7 May and delivered on
24 June but no accounts were available to- enable the Department to
pay for the items at that time.
15. In relation to the $2991 for orders of stock items from Exhibit
the Department of the Northern Territory for the month of May, 22?* l{ll\‘ﬁ?and‘
the Departmental submission stated that although the orders were
satisfied, funds had not been received in time to allow payment.
16, We were informed that requests for stock items are made Q8. Alk9
on forme supplied by the Department of the Northern Territory end 4450
and the only records of commitment within the Attorney-General's
Department were the debit notes received from the Department of
the Northern Territory. The witness indicated that the staffing
situation prevented the Department maintaining a record of
requisitions as they were made.
17 When the accounts for item 145/2/0% were sent to the Q8. AL51,
Sub~Treasury in Darwin for payment they were included on the :ﬁgﬁ and

same Treasury claim form as some accounts also for payment to
the Department of the Northern Territory, in respect of item
45/2/02. of the inadequate record of commitment




=13 -

maintained within the Attorney-Generalts Department, it was
discovered that Warrant futhority for item 145/2/02 would be
exceeded so all claims on that form, including those for item
145/2/04, were delayed pending receipt of additional funds

from Canberra,

18. The Treasury Observer (Mr Davidson) explained that
the cheque was made out and was held by the Sub-Treasury on
the understanding that funds would be forthcoming. then
funde did not come through, the cheque was repaid so that the
vote would not be overspent.

19. The departmental witness stated that items would be
processed individually in future to avoid recurrence of a

similar situation.

20. In commenting on the general causes of the delays in
obtaining supplies of stores and equipment, the witness stated
that dependence on the Department of the Northern Territory
for the purchase of minor items, arrangement of contracts

and any subsequent follow-up of orders contributed to the
delays, In addition, staffing within the Attorney-General's
Department was inadequate to allow sufficient follow-up action
to be taken with the Department of the Northern Territory.

The witness explained that increased staffing in the finance
and stores areas had been approved in July 1974 and the
situation had improved.

« Radio Maintenance

21. The Committee was told that the Department of Civil
Aviation was previously responsible for radio maintenance
and that it was on the basis of estimates provided by that
Department that $29,500 was included in the Original.
Estimates. Subsequent to the preparation of the Original
Estimates and after protracted negotiations between the

Q. abS3

Q. AlSS

Q8. Al23,
Al26, Ab28
and Abhh

and Q. AbS7



- -

Northern Territory Police Force and the Department of the
Northern Territory, responsibility for radio maintenance was
transferred to the Department of the Northern Territory early
in 1974,

22, It was explained that responsibility for radio main-
tenance was transferred to the Department of the Northern
Territory beceuse the Department of Civil Aviation had found
it increasingly difficult to give satisfactory maintenance.

It was also stated in the Departmental submission that the
Department of the Northern Territory was unable to advise the
Police Force of the costs of maintemance until 10 April 1974,
At that stage they were told that there would be no charge for
labour and component parts and that the Police Force would only
be responsible for providing new and replacement equipment
and travel costs resuliing in savings of $22,347 within the
appropriation

o Cleaning
23. The Committee was informed that $4,750 was provided

for the cleaning of police barracks at Keatherine, Tennant
Creek and Alice Springs, as it was expected that such costs
would not be borne by the Department of the Northern Territory.
However, the Department of the Northern Territory continued

to accept responsibility in 19737k, We were informed that
the Attorney-General's Department would be responsible for
cleaning from 1 July 1974, The witness explained that the
Attorney-General's department was not infoxmed of the position
until after the Original Estimates had been prepared,

Exhibit
154/A2 and
Qe ALS9

Exhibit
154/82
and Qe A



- 15 -

. Elsctricity

24, We were told that $6,000 was provided for electricity
for a proposed emergency police station at Jabiru amd

$5000 was provided for electricity expected to be used

in the extensions to the Katherine Police Station and
barracks. The proposal for the emergency police station
at Jabiru did not proceed and the Police Station and barracks
at Katherine were not occupied until November 1973 resulting
in an underexpenditure of $8,130,

254 The departmental witness stated that he was not aware
of the reasons why the Police Station at Jabiru was not built
although the departmental submission stated that it did

not proceed pending finalisation of the policy as regards
mining in the Northern Territory. In regard to the

delay in completion of the barracks and station at Katherine

the witness was of the opinion that weather condifions con-
tributed to the delay although he could not provide eny definite
evidence of this.

« Domestic Furniture

26. The Commitiee learnt that an amount of $17,400 was
included in the Original Estimates for furniture for houses
provided at outback police stations, The witness
explained that provision for this amount had been made
following diecussions with the Supply Sectior of the Depart-

ment of the Northern Territory. However, the Nerthern
Territory Police Force was subsequently advised that no
recovery action would be taken, We were also told

that the Department of the Noxrthern Territory would continue
to bear these costs in 1974-75.

Exhibit

154/A2 and
Q8. Al21

and 4466

Exhibit
154/A2 and
Q8. Ali29,
2467, ALGS
and AH7S

Exhibit
154/62, and
Qa. 4476
to AL79



- 16 ~

« Miscellageous

27, The Committee was advised that $6,150 was pro-
vided for temporary accommodation for single Police

Mewbers in Alice Springs as it was expected that the exist-
ing barracks would be demolished in December 1973 to make way
for a new Court House, This amount was not spent as
demolition of the barracks had been delayed.

28. In smplification of the reaons for the delay, the
departmental witness explained that an 0ld cell block of

some historical significance was also located on the Courthouse
site and that the Northern Territory Branch of the National
Trust objected to its demolition. The witness stated that
the interdepartmental committee on historic buildings had
recommended demolition and retmilding of the cell. block,

This recommendation had been referred to the Interim Advisory
Committee on the National Estate. The Committee was told
that a Cabinet decision would be sought regarding the building
immediately the Interim Advisory Committeets recomsendation
was known.

Conclusions

29, From the evidence presented to the Committes it would
appear that the underexpenditure on this item was largely the
result of factors beyond the Department’s control. However,
the Committee is disturbed by the cir b ding the

Exhibit
154/82

Qs. Al82,
A486 and
X7



~17 -

failure {o pay an account for $2,991 in respect of stock items
froa the Department of the Northern Territory for the month of
May. The Committee believes that the Departwent should have
maintained an adequate.record of comsitments and in the absence
of such a record should have avoided including accounts for two
seperate items on the same claim form. The Comsittee notes
that the Department intends to process accounts for different
items separately in future.

30, A further matter of to the Committee was the
inability of the witness to provide an adequate explanation for
underexpenditure of $8,130 on electricity, We would invite
attention to Memorandum 66/385 of 16 October 1970 from the
Secretary to the Treasury to all Permanent Heads which relates to
the preparation of material and the briefing of witnesses, The
memorandum includes the following:

"Officers who are to appear, before the Committee
to give evidence should undertake sufficient
research and preparation and should be thoroughly
briefed to enable them to answer, with authority,
any questions which may reasonably be expected
on the subject matter of the inquiry,"

31, Io view of the ber of inst where, subseq

to the preperation of the Original Estimates, the Attorney~
General'!s Department was advised by the Department of the
Northern Territory that it would be responsible or only partly
responsible for expenditure in relation to certain items, the
Comaittee believes that full consultation should take place
between the two Departments to ensure an adequate basis for
the preparation of estimates in the future,



-8 -

(i1i) Division 145/2/06: Northern Territory Police Force -
Administrative Expenses -
Clothing and Equipment

Funds Available 1772 1972-73 2973-74
$ $ $
Appropriation Act No. 1 - - 102,000
Appropriation Act No, 3 - 22,000 -
Appropristion Act No, 4 - - -
Appropriation Act No, 5 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 22,000 102,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 21,971 68,953
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 29 334047
32. This item provides for the purchase of uniforms, pro- Exhibit
tective clothing, firearms, and other equipment. 154/43
33, - The Committee was informed that the underexpenditure Exhibit
on thie item occurred in the following categories: 154/h3
$
Uniforus 18,282
Police equipment 15,296
However, it was not explained to the Committee why the
total of this underexpenditure ded the ded funds
available by $531.
o Uniforms
3k, In explanation of the $18,282 underexpenditure on E;hifibit
154/A3

uniforms, the departmental submission stated that $3,610 was
underspent as a result of undelivered uniforms and $9,672
underexpenditure resulted from an oversight.



-19 -

35. In relation to the undelivered uniforms, the Committee
was told that tenders for wintor uniforms closed on 2 July 1973
but as no tenders were received the Department of the Northern
Territory directed, on 15 August 1973, that negotiations be
entered into with the fimm which had held the previous contract
for the supply of winter uniforms, The witness stated that the
firm made an offer on 13 September which d the Department

of the Northern Territory Supply Section would supply the
necessary material. As material could not be supplied, a price
which would include the cost of material was sought by the Depart-—
ment of the Northern Territory om 11 October, Follow~up action
was tsken by that Department on 23 November and 2 January 1974
and on 24 January the firm submitted a price which included material.

36, We were informed that the Tender Board of the Department
of the Northern Territory accepted the offer on 31 Jenuary and

that the order for the supply of 70 uniforms at the rate of 9 to 10
per week, was raised on 12 February, On questioning, the witness
agreed: that the departmental submission was incorrect where it
stated that the offer was accepted on 12 February; the actual
order for the uniforms was posted to the firm on that day.

37. The witness explained that when no uniforms had been
delivered by 15 April 1974, follow-up action was commenced,
Advice received from the contractor on 17 May led the witness
to believe that difficulties in manufacture were responsible
for the delay., We were informed that only 16 uniforms had
been delivered by the end of the financial year but that a
further 45 sets had been received by the time of the inquiry.

38, The Committee was advised that a claim for- §9,672
which had been. forwarded to the Sub-Treasury for payment on

21 June 1974 remained unpaid at 30 June 1974 due to en oversight.
The witness explained that the claim from the Department of the
Northern Territory was for miscellansous uwniforme, including

Exhibit
154/83
and ¢8.
4488, Alg1
and Ak92

Exhibit
154/43 and.
Q6. Ab92,
A493, ALGE
and A497

Exhibit
154/A3
and Qs.
AL98 and
4499

Exhibit
154/A3

and Qa.
AS02 to
AS04 and
Committee
File 1974/1



~

- 20 -

overcoats, supplied by the Supply Section of that Department.

The Attorney-Gensral's Department received the claim on 21 June
and forwarded it to the Sub-Treasury Darwin for payment on the
same day. The claim was subsequently returned to the department
for payment in 1974=75,

39, The Treasury Observer (Mr Davidson) explained that the Q8. A5
Sub-Treasury aimed for a 24 hour turnaround in their payment. to A513
of claims. In this case the claim had been registered in the
Sub~Treasury on 21 june but had apparently become attached by a
paper clip to another claime It was nmot discovered until.
28 June when it was too late for the payment to be made in the
1973-74 financiel year,
40, The Coumittee was advised of underexpenditure of Exhibit
$15,296 on Police equipment which occurred as a result of orders 154/A3
failing to arrive or accounts being received too late for payament
to be made, The following table briefly summorizes the areas of
underexpenditure on Police eguipment:
Equipment Value Specifications Date Date of Date of
forwarded to Order expected actual
Depte of North-~ Raised delivery delivery
ern Territory at time
s of order
Amphometer 29 24,9.73 3,12,73 21.1.74% Early May
Revolvers 64653 5¢10,73 13¢207% 11,6474 Early July
Omark Rifles 900 5411473 haZo7h  SobaPh  29.5.7h4
14412473
(amended)
Telescopic
Night Sight 2,900 501173 S5e37h  6a6e7h -
Mamiya Cemera 850 20,2074 24,574 25,6474 -
Microscope
Attachments 704 24,9473 2h, 5.7 27.8.74 -
RedZield
Telescopic
Sights 1,143 5¢11e73 12.647%  28.10.74 -
1M.2.74
(amended)
Handcuffs. 1,717 Septe 73 - - -



.21 -

. The Committee was informed that, although the Northern
Territory Police Force had a financial delegation to arrange
purchase orders, until the approval of their new establishment
they had insufficient staff to carry out the purchasing role.
AlL tracts were ged through the Depertment of the
Northern Territory Supply Section which called tenders and
forwarded them to the Police Force for examination and
recoamendations The Department of the Northern Territory then
let the contract after consideration of Police Forece recommend-
ationse On receipt of a copy of the contract acceptance advice,

the Police Force raised a request by way of a requisition form on
the Department of the Northern Territory for the supply of the
item concerned. The witness stated that the Police Force had
followed up orders as much as their staffing situation permitted.

« Amphometer
L2, The witness stated that he was unable to give any

reason for the delay from 24 September when specifications were
lodged with the Department of the Northern Territory until the
order was raised on 3 December 1973, The witneas also explained
that the smphometer was delivered in early May 1974 but the
account did not arrive until 26 June, Attempts made to obtain
the account before this time were unsuccessful.

+ Revolvers

43, We were told that the Police Force order was for 40
L-inch barrel Smith and Wesson Specials and 35 2¥-inch barrel
revolvers specially treated against rust for wear by the CIB
under theiy shirts, The special process explained the
apparent high cost of the revolvers. The witness informed
us that 40 revolvers had arrived in the first week of July
1974 and the balance werc to be forwarded direct to Darwin
from overseas, No firm date for their arrival. was known.

Qe Alhh,
A516, 4517
and 4529

Exhibit
154/A3 and
Q. AS22

Q8. AS28
and AS39
to A5



-22 -

« Ouark Rifies

b, The Police Force reguirement for twelve Owark rifles
arose out of the need for special high quality rifles which
became evident at the time of a hijacking incident in Alice
Springs some years agoe. We were informed that the specifi-
cations forwarded to the Department of the Northern Territory

had been amended on 1% December 1973, We were also informed that
although the rifles were received on 29 May 197% and a telex
message requesting the account sent. on 4 June, no account had
been received in time for payment in the 1973-74 financial

years

« Mamiya Camera

45, The departmental submission explained that originally
the department had prepared specifications for a Graflex camera
and forwarded these to the Department of the Northern Territory
on 2l September 1973, It was subsequently discovered that.
repair service and spare parts for the Graflex camera were
unsatisfactory. New specifications were provided on 20
February 1974.

« Microscope Attachments
46, The department informed the Committee that only cne
tender for this item had been received and as it did not meet
the specifications, several weeks negotiations were necessary
before an order was placed.

s Redfield Telescopic Sights
47, Delays in respect of this item were attributed
to amended specifications being forwarded on 11 February 1974
and problems regarding suitable fittings for mounting the
sights on special rifles.

Exhibit
154/A3 and
Qs.. AS33
AS37

Exhibit
14/n3

Exhibit
154/A3

Exhibit
154/A3



- 23 -

» Telescopic Night Sights and Handcuffs

48. We were informed that the telescopic night sights had
not been delivered before the end of the financial year, Two
orders for hendcuffs had been raised but only part of one order
kad been received.

Conclusions

49, The Committee accepts the Department’s explanatiom in
relation to underexpenditure of $18,282 in respect of uniforms.
While the evidence indicates that the Department was not
responsible for the oversight in relation to the claim for $9,672
for uniforms, the Committee is surprised that the oversight was
not detected for seven days.

50, In relation to the $15,296 underexpenditure on police
equipment, the Committee feels that if the Department is to
continue to arrange purchase orders through the Department of the
Northern Territory regular liasison between the two Departments
should occur in order to reduce delays between the forwarding of
specifications and the raising of orders.

51, The Committee would also draw the Department's atteption
to errors of fact and omission in its original submission. While
the difference of $531 bstween underexpenditure and the unexpended
funds available may be due to the difference botween original
estimates and actual expenditure or contract prices, the Committee
believes that this should be stated in the submission. The

Depaxtment's attention is again drawn to Treasury Memorsndum 66/385

of 1970 which includes the following:

“Written submissions and explanations should be
carefully prepared and thoroughly checked for
adequacy and accuracy of detail and absence of
ambiguity.n

Exhibit
154/A3



-2 -

(i11) Division 810/2/04: Capital Viorks and Services -
Plant and Equipment - Northern
Territory Police Force

Funds Available 12_2;-22 1972-73 1223&#
Appropriation Act No. 2 - - 96,300
Appropriation Act No. 3 - - -
Appropriation Act No. ¥ - 39,000 -
Appropriation Act Noe 5 . - - -

Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - 39,000 96,300
TOZAL EXPENDITURE - 5,601 39,139
UNEXPENDED FUNDS' AVAILABLE - 33,399 57,161
524 This item provides for the purchase of plent and Exhibit
major equipment including radio communication equipment, The ;?‘{gi:zand
. witness explained that requirements were sought from police
stations some twelve to fifteen months prior to preparation
of estimatese These requirements were then examined, a
program prepered and subsequently forwarded to the Central
Office of the Department in Canberra for approval. or
amendment.
53 The Committee was informed that underexpenditure E;hj;:;t
1

of $57,161 on this item comprised $8,932 savings resulting
from variations to the original program and $46,265 not
spent as a result of orders placed but undelivered prior to
30 June 1974 The balance of the underexpenditure (§1,964)
was due to variations between original estimates and actual

expenditure or contract prices.



- 25 -

» Varistions to Original Program
Sh. The Committee was informed that a saving of $3,000
was effected when V.H.F. equipment for Alice Springs was
sufficiently improved by sn overhdul to obviate the need to
install the extra equipment provided for in the Original
Estimates. The witness stated that the inadequacy of the
radio equipment in Alice Springs had been highlighted by a
hijacking incident and that the sum of §3,000 for additional and
replacemez'xt equipment had been included in the Original Estimates
on the recommendation of the Department of Civil Aviation,.
Subsequently the Postmaster-General's District Radio Inspector
from Darwin had suggested the overhaul which resulted in

improvements to the system.

55. We were told that $2,000 allowed for Modification
Kits for V,H.F. Mobile Transceivers for the Police Communication
Centre in Darwin was not required. The witness explained

that although the tender documents for the communication centre
had not included this particular modification, the successful
tenderer had a knowledge of the Police Force requirements and

so put the modification in his tender,

56. We also learned that $3,532 was saved on outboard
motors for the Police launch following special modifications
which made the motors more switable for use in tropical waters
and increased the life of the motors, The effect of this
increased life meant that only two motors at a cost of $2,468
were required during 1973-74, instead of the four motors
allowed for in the Original Est:':mat:es. The witness stated that
as new motors were purchased the modifications would be cerried

out.

+ Orders placed but delivery not effected
5%7. The departmental submission informed the Committee
aof the following orders which had been placed but which had
not been received at' 30 June 1974

Exhibit
4 /04
and Q. ASHG

Exhibit
154/Ak and
Q. 4548

Exhibit
15/ 0k
Qb. ASH9,,
A550 and
ASSH

Exhibit
1S4/l



Equipment Value Order Delivery Latest Advice
3 placed expez':ted
at time
of order
HeFo Single Equipment to the
Side Band base value of §14,375 .
and Mobile received 9/7/7%
Transceivers 14,789  8.1.7%  2.4e7H
Telescopic
Masts 1,7%%  2h b7 7.6.74 Received 11/7/74
VHF Portable Equipment te the
Transceivers 18,852  15.3.7% 26.he7h value of $6,992
delivered 1/7/74
and $6,208 on
15/7/74
Breathalysers 3,880 15.5.7%  14.8.74 No change
Portable Gener~
ator 4,542 5,378 30.8.74 "
Outboard
Motors 2,468 104,78 2h.5.7% August/September
58, The Committee was told that specifications for equipment

- 26 -

required under this item were meinly sent to the Department of
the Northern Territory in September 1973 but most orders were
The witness was unable to explain why
orders were not forwarded to the Department of the Northern

not raised until 197k

Territory until Septembere

Qe K355



-27 -

Conclusicns

59. The Committee accepts the Department!s explanation of.
the undsrexpenditure on this item, However, our comments in
relation to items 145/2/0% and 145/2/06 above regarding the need
for full ard regular consultation with the Dapartment of the
Northern Territory would apply equally to this item.. In
addition the Committee's comments concerning the briefing of
witnesses in item 145/2/0% would also apply.



- 28 -

CHAPTER 3
COMMONWEALTE BATINAYS

Division: 960/2/0%: Capital Works and Service - North Australia Railwsy

Funds Available 1971=22 1972=23 122?219

Appropriation Act No. 2 2,535,000 2,968,000 2,292,000
Appropriation Act Nos 5 - - -
Ad to the Tr - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,535,000 2,968,000 2,292,000
TOTAL, EXPENDITURE 2,256,806 1,995,227 1,150,991
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 278,194 972,773 1,141,009
60, This Item provides for the anticipated cost of capital f])x.'ll;i/git
54/B5

equipment required for the efficient operation of the North
Australis Railway.

61, The Committee was informed that when the original estimate Q. B143
of $2,292,000 for the 197374 financial year was prepared,

congideration was given to the experience of the previous year,

and the knowledge that not all contracts would be completed,

62, In regard to the shortfall of $972,773 of expenditure in Q. Blk2
1972-73, the Committes was told that the 1972-73 wet season was one
of the wettest on record and the North Austrelia Bailway was

almost continuously out of commission from December until well into
April due to flooding. It was explained to the Comittee that
noxmally the greater part of the expenditure on capital works is
incurred during this periode In addition the possibility of a
closure of the major customer of the railway, the Francis Creek Iron
Ore Mining Corporation, adversely affected the expenditure on some of
the projects relating to general improvement, as distinct from.
specific works in the Derwin area.



-29 -

63, The shortfall in expenditure against this Item in the
financial year 197374 arose again partly from severe and
prolonged flooding experienced on the Central Australis Railwey
which disrupted traffic between 11 Jamuary 1974 and 1 April 197k,
the ficoding of the road link between Alice Springs and Iarrimeh

and, to a lesser degree on the North Australia Railway. In addition,

for the remminder of the year the railway could only be used at
very low speeds and Commonwealth Bailways had to concentrate its
freight effort in supplying foodstuffs to the Northern Territory.
As a result of the disrupted traffic a shortage of construction
mterials occurred and delays took place in the completion of
contracts, 1t was explained to the Committee that virtuslly
all of the construction materials and in meyy cases employees of

tract are t: ported by rail from southern states to the
Northern Territory.

LS The Committee was informed that due to the inability to
move staff, plant and materials to sites, underexpenditwre
amounting to $136,000 ocourred in the following projects:-

38
Iaxrimah: Custody Shed 12,500
Jarrimah: New Goods Shed 99,500
Katherine:  Custody Shed 14,500

Katherines New Commercial Building 9,500

65. In the Original Estimates $330,000 had been provided
for expenditure on the eatablishment of a railway goods depot
and parshalling yard at Knuckey!s Lagoon. However, due to

reinctance to sell by one of the owners Commonwealth Railways were

unable to finalise acquisition of the remaining agriculiurel
lease, and this in turn delayed commencement of construction,.
consequently a shortfall in expenditure of $85,000 occurred.
The witness representing Cormorwealth Railways informed the
Comnittee that at the time the Original Estimates were prepared.

Exhibit
154/B5 and.
Qe. Bk,
B146 and

Exhibit
154/85 and
Qs. B158,
B159 and
B162



- 30 -

there was no indication that there would be acquisition difficulties
and that they would not be able to proceed as planned.

66, The delay in acquisition of the lease also prevented the Brhibit
construction of rurnways and subsequent erection and commigsioning of 154/85
a gantry crane and comstruction of & carbarn, Consequently a

further shortfall in expenditure was incurred amounting to $48,500

and $10,000 respectively.

67. A further shortfall in expenditure of $63,500 arose from Exhibit
the ta;!.lure of a contractor to supply ballast at Tindal. The g‘:/ga,,;n:nd
Comuittee was informed that the contractor encountered financial B180

difficulties and a Receiver had been appointed, The Committee was
told at the time of the inquiry that the contract had been completed.
However, during the 1973-7k financiel year only 42,975 cubic yards of

a 62,500 cubic yard contract were supplied cauwsing the underexpenditure.

68. The Commonweslth Bailways stated in its submission that Bxhibit
because of the uncertainty regarding the futwre transport of iron 1BH/ES
ore from Francis Creek to Derwin the following projects were either
abandoned or deferred, resulting in penditure ting to
$293,5003~
$

Darwin: 5 residences 100,000

Parap Workshops: Stage 3 trackwork 38,500

Adelaide River: 5 residences 125,000

Burrundie: Provision of a goods siding 10,000

Southports Provision of a crossing loop 20,000
69, The witness told the Committee that the Framcis Creek Iron Qs. B181,

Ore Mining Company's difficulties had been well known to Commonwealth g::g‘g and

Railways for 2% years. It was pointed out to the Commitiee that the
iron ore traffic was very important to Commonwealth Railways as it
represented 80 per cent of the revenue of the North Australia.



- 31 -

Railway and the objJective had been to continue carrying the ore
from Francis Creck to Daywin if posaible. However, towards the
end of the 1973-74 financial year, it bacame obvious that the
Compaxy would no longer be able to pay an economic freight rate
and the company went into voluntary liquidation on 11 July 1974.

70. In the Original Estimates provision was made for the
upgreding of two overhead travelling cremes to 20-25 tons capacity
for subsequent transfer to Darwin and Katherine. The Committee
was informed that due to fimag:cia.‘l. and menageriel difficulties of
the contractor, a shortage of specielised materials and adverse
weather conditions, the upgrading and installation programs were
delayed. As & result a shortfall in expenditure of $29,500 avose
against this Item, Commonwealth Railways told the Committee that
the contractor who is carrying out the upgrading program originally
manufactured and supplied these crares.

7. Provision of $134,000 was made in the Qriginal Estimatea
for works in connection with trackwork, hardstanding and dreinage
to serve the overhead crane in the Darwin Station Yard. However,
because of a decision to locate the transfer facilities on a
near-by site that permitted certain economies to be effected,
including the utilisation of second hand rails for the trackwork
that serves the crane, a savings of $33,000 in ea:peildittn'e on this

item was possibles

72. A shortfall of $13,000 occurred due to extremely slow
progress ty the contractor engaged on construction of the Institute
Building at Darwin. Commonwealth Railways stated in its submission
that when it became evident that the contractor would be behind
schedule, a penalty of $1,400 for late completion was imposed.

73, Underexpenditure of $9,250 was incwrred on provision of an
apenities building and car park at Darwin., The Committee was
informed that the contractor for the car park advised Commonwealth

Exhibit
154/B5 and
Qs. B196
and B198

Exhibit
154/85 and
Qu. B203
and B20k

Exhibit
154/B5 and
Q. B206

Exhibit
154/B5 and
» B208

and B211



Railways on 25 February, 197% that he wished to withdraw from the
contract and was going into liquidation. As the work was partly
in progress it was difficult to arrange alternative completion of
the project. Eventually the Department of Housing and Construction
indicated that it was prepered to complete the car park which is
expected to be completed in the 1974~75 financial year.

74, In the Original Estimates provipion of $26,000 was made Exhibit
for the procuring and erection of a security and boundary fence ;2?%12"“1
in the Darwin Station Yard. However, due to a shortage of fencing B220 and
material the completion of the contract was delayed and under- B221
expenditure amounting to $8,000 occurred. The Committee was

informed that the fence has since been completed.

75. Commonwealth Railways in its submission stated that: !b:l!:;git
154/B5

IThe contractor for construction of an amenities
building, lunch room and office at Darwin, advised

that the abnormally heavy and consistent rain had

made the placing of external concrete to footpaths
impractical; precluded any works to sewer dreins,

and, in addition, had disrupted material suppliea

in excess of four (4) monthe. (Janvery 1974-April 1974)
In the circumstances, it was agreed to extend
completion date of the contract resulting in
underexpenditure of $20,500."

76. In response to questions the Committee was told that the QB. B223,
tota) contract price for the amenities building, lunch room and office 3226322327
was $69,000 and that the completion date of the contract was 7 December

1973,  The Committee was informed at the public inquiry that the

contract was virtually completed and awaiting comnection to the

electricity supply.

77 The Commonwealth Railways informed the Committee a shortfall Exhibit
of $178,500 arose from & temporary shortage of design staff, both in ;gl.‘/ggl&;n:nd
Melbourne and Port Augusta, and the tration of available staff B248

on works of higher priority delayed preparation of contract documents
and commencement of work on & number of North Australia Railway projects.



The Comittee was told that when the Original Estimates were prepared,
Commonweelth Railways were confident that they would be able to obtain

-33 -

the required level of design performance in order to call for tenders

and und diture was i d on

in time. This did not e
the following projects:

Daxrwing Combined goods shed/station

building 504,000
Darwins Bitumen sealing and ornamenta-

tion in vicinity of single~

men's quarters 25,000
Darwin: Bitumen seal Way and Works Yard 20,000
Darwins Covered storage Way and Works

Yard 4,000
Farap Worlshop L ping, planting of trees

and shrubs 9,500
Katherine: Trackwork, hardstanding and

dreinage to sexrve overhead

crane 60,000
Katherines Combined dead-end and roof

covered side lcading ramp 10,000

78, The witness stated that Commonwealth Railways had for some

considerable time had difficulties in recruiting professional staff
and that the output of new staff recruited was generally below

existiog staff.

79 A further shortfall of §20,000 occurred in respect of the
coanstruction of two mobile camp units. A contract for the units
was let on 8 April 1974, with completion date of 17 June 1974, Due
to upanticipated difficulties experienced by the contractor in
obtaining suitsble building materiels the completion date was

axtended to 31 July 1974,

80. The Committee was told that §25,000 was provided in the
Original Estimates for expenditure on additions and improvements
to North Australia Railway resid The witness explained

that it was difficult to assess actual requirements and costs on
this item because of the age of the residences, the type of
construction materisl used and the terrain and the requirements
were overestimated by $16,500.

Q8. B236
end B2F

Exibit.
154/8B5 and
Q8. B254 and
B255'

Exhibit
154/B5 and
Q. B261,
B263 amd
B265



a1, Commonwealth Beilways informed. the Committee that in the
Original. Estimates provision was made for the purchase of a plate
rolling mechine at an estimated cost of $25,000, Tenders closed
on 18 September 1973 and the lowest tender conforming to the
specifications was for ap amount of $38,868, with delivery quoted
at 10 th The C 1th Railways on 26 Februvary 1974
decided not to purchase the machine as it was too expensive.
Consequently, a shortfall of $25,000 occurred.

82, The Committes was informed that advance payments for
capital works completed on Commonwealth Railways bebalf by the
Department of Housing and Construction, Darwin exceeded the

final costs, resulting in a refund of $58,250 to Commonwealth
Railways.. The witness for Commonwealth Railways explained that
advance payments to other Government Departments are generally based
oz an estimate of the full cost shick is made hy the Department
carrying out the work.

83. The remaining shortfall in expenditwre smounting to $93,009
wes due to minor delays caused to contractors ty late material
deliveries; completion of various work below the estimated costs
and a ghortage of departmental skilled labour. Details of some of
the projects involved and approximate under-expenditure, are
outlined hereunder:

$

Daxrwin: Custody Shed 5,000
Darwin: Toilet facilities 2,750
Darwins Improvements to drainage in

Bennet Street area of station

yard (Department of Northern

Territory accepted all

debits)- 15,000
Darwin: Electric power requirements

Way and Works Yard 4,000
Daxwin: Fencing Geranium Street 3,000
Daxwin: Flashing lights Goods Shed,

Geranium Street and Civil

Airport crossings 1,000
Darwin: Provision of cleaning and

washdown apron 14000

Parap Workshops: Stage 2 roadways and hard-
standing 2,150

Committee
File 1974/

Committee
File 1974/1

Exhibit
154/85



-35_

Katherines Installation of lighting to
facilitate stock loading
operations 3,400
Katherine: Sewerage scheme 5,000
Katherine: 2~No. trolley sheds 2,050
Katherine: Quantity of goods transfer
equipment 1,150
Katherine: Fencing Section 463 3,000
Taprimihs Trackwork, drainage and
hardstanding 3,800
Iarrimh: Yard lighting 54500
N.A.R, Connect gangs guarters with
telephones and bells 1,000
Adelaide River: Provision of loading ramp 44700
Provision of emall goods sheds at Batchelor,
Grove Hill, Fountain Head, Maranboy, Adelaide
River and Burrundie 6,850
S5=Nos DC to IC converters for brakevans 1,450
1-No. rail-road Mini Moke section car 24550
1-No. tape perforating machine 1,000
1-No. cropping, shearing and punching machine 1,000
q=No. battery charger for breskdown consist 1,200
1-Noe brakevans 7,850
12-Nos 20-ft. dry goods containers 1,000
40-No. ride control bogies 1,200
20-No. 18-fte lightweight 2-car containers 1,100
Wheel flange lubrication equipment for ‘NT
locomotives 1,950
8k, During the course of the inquiry, Commonwealth Railways

informed the Committee that turnover of staff adversely effected

them at every level. The witness said that generally professional

people prefer to live in cities where tertiary institutions are

available for their children.

and retaining professional staff,
staff can be as high as 300 per cent per annmum,

1,000 peopleo.

They had difficulties in recruiting
In some areas the turmover of
with a staff of

Q. B258



- 36 -
Conclusions

85, It appears to the Committee that the shortfall in
expenditure on this Jtem was caused mainly by failures in
deliveries and other factors which could not reasonably have
been foreseen wheu the Original Estimates were being prepared
and which the Committee believes were generally beyond the
control of Comsonwealth Railways.

86, However, with regard to the shortage of design stafrf,
the Committee is not satisfied that Commonweanlth Rsilways gave
sufficient consideration to the difficulties likely to be met in
recruitiag the required number and quality of design staff when
formuwlating its Originsl Estimates.



- 37 -

CHAPTER 4

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENCE

(i) pivision 620/2/06: Administrative - Administrative Expenses -
Computer Services

funds Available 197172 1972=73 1975~74
§ $ $

Appropriation Act No, 1 642,600 736,400 829,800

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 642,600 736,400 829,800
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 6364152 668,011, 626,166

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILARLE 6,448 68,389 203,634

87. This item provides for expenditure on hire of computer Exhibit
and associated equipment, their repair and maintenance and con- 154/82
sumable stores used in their operation.

88. The Committee was informed that the shortfall in Q. B23
expenditure in the financial year 1972~73 was due mainly to

delays in deliveries of equipment and consumable supplies, and

failure to use buresu services to the extent expected, a failure

to mount training courses requiring the attendance of consultants

and credits due under major contracts as a result of currency

variations,

89, The shortfall of $203,634 in. expenditure in 1973~74 Exhibit
arose from eight eignifioant items, the first of which is 35"1/325 and
related partly to re-negotiation of a computer maintenance Committee
contract on a more favourable basis and cuwrrency revaluations File 1974/1

resulting in a total shortfall of $104,000. The Committee



-8 .

was informed that approximately 40 per cent of equipment prices on
Defence orders are subject to currency variations, In this
particular instance savinge due to currency vaeriations were
approxizately $21,600 or 20,8 per cent of the shortfall,

90. In the Original Estimates for 1973-74 $34,400 was
provided for the supply of four different types of disk packs

of which $2000 was for the purchase of mini-computer packs.

The evidence shows that as a result of the take~over of the
originel tender by amother firm, mini computer disk packs were
purchaged at a lower unit cost than criginally enticipated,

Also, the new diek drives are supplied with a mini-computer disk
pack as part of the purchese price. Consequently only four
additional packs were required at a total cost of $480 and under~
expenditure of $520 occurred,

9. The balance of the $34,400 ($32,400) was provided
in order to obtain the other three types o£'ﬁ5k packs
considered necessary to service a planned move from magnetic
disk systems on the computers, The Department informed us
that sericus staff shortages end the imposition of a staff
ceiling inhibited this development and y 1y only an
order for $4,000 was placed late in the year for disk packs.
This order was, however, lost in the post’ and f;he packs were
not delivered until July 1974 resulting in underexpenditure of
$32,400.

92. In elaborating on the staffing shortage, the witness
said that as part of overall plans to reduce the level of
staff, staff ceilings were imposed in many areas of the
Department, including the E,D.P. area. Although the
reduction had been talked about, at the time of the preparation
of estimates the actual reductions had not been known and con—
sequently were not taken into accounte The staff ceilings.
were decided upon immediately prior to the Budget, but in
insufficient time for adjustments to be made to the estimates,

Exhibit
154/8B2 and
Qe B27

Exhibit
154/B2

Qs. B31 to
B34 and
Committee
File 197k/1



-39 -

With regard to the lose of the order for disk packs, the Committee
was told that the order was placed on 20 March 1974, When
deliveries were not made a few weeks later, the supplier denied
having received the order, Consequently, a new order was raised
and the goods were delivered on 3 July 197k,

934 The Committee was informed that provision had been made Exhibit
in the Original Estimates for paymeat of $20,000 to commercial a%gg and
.

service bureaux in comnmection with some developsent work which

was to be undertaken by the Department as part of the preparation
for the installation of new equipment in 1975. However, as a
result of the shortage of staff caused by the imposition of

staff ceilings, the Department waes unable to prepare the work for
input to the bureaux and could not use the services of commercial
service bureaux to the extent that had been anticipated, comsequently
a shortfall of $18,000 resulted.

gk, A provision of $17,000 was also included in the Originsl Exhibit
Estimates to purchase a computer forms printer and special ;?"gg ::
stationery for the printer, We were informed that a proposal B3?7

for the use of equipment which was required to produce high
quality duplicate copies from puter print-out originated in
the Department's E.,DePs Division in 1971, After investigation
the Department submitted the proposal to the Australian Government
Publishing Service and to the former Commonwealth Stores Supply
and Tender Board in September 1972. The latter referred the
matter to the Public Service Board for further investigation,
After protracted negotiations with the Public Service Board and the
Government Printer lasting until April 197%, the Department found
that that particular machine or similar machines were no longer
available and a shortfall in expenditure of $17,000 occurred.

95. Under the Treasury Directions a different procedure is Treasury
required for initiating the purchase of printing equipment snd ?%ﬁ?
office machines, In the case of printing equipment copies of 31/53,. and

Q. B2



- 40 -

requests to purchase are referred, in the first instance, to the

Australian Government Publishing Service for examination and copies

of requests to purchase office machines are forwarded to the Public

Service Board, The Observer from the Public Service Board (Mr K. Faul)
7 inforsed us that apparently part of the reason for the long delay

wae a question of whether the equipment concerned was a printing

machine or an office machine, Mr Faul further informed us that the

Public Service Board is now considering the possibility of establishing

guidelines which would help departments and speed up the process.

96. A shortfall of $15,000 also occurred due to provision Exhibit
having been made in the Original Estimates for the salaries of 23‘% and
two Go t Printer Operat to work in the Department's

reproduction area.. We were informed that the expenditure was
instead charged to Division 620/1/01 the Department's appropriation
for silaries, resulting in a shortfall of $15,000 in item 620/2/06.

97. The Department in its submission stated that because of Exhibit
inter~departmental investigations which attempted to assess 2::/3;9’::
the effect of integration, a planned program for the intro- Bh2

duction of enhanced punching capabilities was delayed, deferring
the finmslisation of the order of twelve card punches, When

the order was finally placed, the contractor, because of the
adverse effects on freight caused by the world-wide oil ehortage,
was able to deliver only 7 out of the 12 card punches before the
end of the financial year. Consequently, a shortfall of $6,09%

occurred.

98. The Committee was informed that an order was placed in Exhibit
September 1973, with the Department of Memufacturing Industry 154/82
for the purchase of continuous computer stationery. In the

event, the contract was not let until January 197%, with a

delivery date of May 1974%. Due to the world-wide paper shortage

this delivery date was not met, resulting in a shortfall of

$5,200.



-4 -

99, The Department, in its sutmission, stated that provision Exhibit.
had also been made in the Original Estimates in 1973-7% for the éf“/gf;:gd

payment of $4,500 for the freight costs of two magnetic tape
transport equipments, This estimate was based on a quotation
by Control Data Australis for freighting the equipment to
Australia from U.S.A, However, dus to the equipment bacoming
available from within Australia from bulk import for other
customers, the freight costs were reducsd to $80, C tly
a shortfall of $4,420 occurred.

Conclusions

100, The Committee accepts the Department®s explanations for the
shortfalls in expenditure under this Item with the exception of the
$15,000 included in the Original Estimates for the salaries of two
Government Printer Operators.

101, In this case it appears to the Committee that the shortfall

in expenditure arose because provision was incorrectly mede in this
Item for those salaries. The fact that salaries were involved, in
the Commitiee!s wview, should have alerted the Depaertment to the

need to provide for those salaries in. the salaries appropriation of
the Department in accordance with the provisions of Treasury Direction
20/33.

102.. The Commitiee also notes that part of the reason for the delay
and the protracted negotiations relating to the purchase of a
computer forms printer was & question of definition, The Committee
finds it difficult to appreciate why it should have taken so long to
decide whether the equipment concermed was, in fact, a printing
machine or an office machine.



- b -

(i1) Division 715/0/06: Equipment and Stores, Barracks, domestic
and medical equipment, clothing and
textiles.

Funds available 97172 197273 197374
$ $ $

Appropriation Act No. 1 547375000 5,196,000 34966 ,000
Appropriation Act No. S - 1,292 y000 -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILAELE 5,737,000 6,488,000 3,966,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 597234333  64128,805 2,973,112

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 13,667 3594195 992,888

103, This item provides for expenditure on barracks, refrig- Exhibit
eration, air conditioning, domestic, medical and dental equipment, 154/81
and on materials, textiles, clothing and individual necessities,

Recoveries arising from the sale of clothing material to memufacturers

and from the sale of clothing to personnel are credited to this item.

104, The Committee was informed that the shortfall in Exhibit
expenditure occurred on the following items: 154/81

Air Portable Ward and Surgical Facility 1‘#‘:000
Cloth, Cotton, Polyester 97,000
Sales of Clothing to R.A.A.F, Members 155,218
396,218

Various Miscellanecus Orders 596,670
TOTAL 992,888




-3 -

Air Portable Ward and Surgical Facility

105, The Department informed the Committee that the purpose of
this facility was to provide medical and surgical facilities in
advance areas. It comprises equipment including accommodation,
capable of transportation by aire The purchase of the facility
was authorised in June 1971 at a total estimated cost of $14%,000,
At the time the Originel Estimates for 1973-74% were being formulated,
specifications being prepared by staff employed by the Department
were at an advanced stage of development and it was expected that
full expenditure would be incurred during the financial year.
However, as a result of the restructuring of the R.A.A.F., a
decision was made on 2% July 1973 to disband the Medical Operations
Support Unit for which this facility was required and procurement
was cancelled on 21 August 1973. No expenditure wes incurred,
consequently there was a shortfall in expenditure of §144,000,

Cloth, Cotton, Polyester

106, The Department stated in its submission that in November
1972 an amount of $112,000 was authorised for the manufacture of
shirts for R.A.A.F. personnel. 1In April 1973 the authorisation
was reduced to $97,000 following a reduction in the funds require-
ment. The Department explained that the estimate of §112,000 had
been calculated on the basis that the material to be purchased
would be the same as the material then in use which at that time
was a 2.8 ounce materisl, 65 per cent polyester and 35 per cent
cottons It was found that these shirts did not have the dura-
bility that was expected and steps were taken to obtain a more
durable materiale A 3 ounce materisl was considered to be more
acceptable, The witness explained that shirts made of 3 ounce
material were expected to last longer than 2.8 ounce material
shirts, consequently over a period of time there would be a
reduction in the quantity of material required and the funds
necessary to purchases The Department, in evidence, informed us
that before tenders for this material were let, user trials last-
ing approximately six months were conducted in order to evaluate

Exhibit
154/B1 and.
Qs. BS3, BS6
and B57

Exhibit
154/81 and
Qs. B60, B61.
B63 and B6S
to B67



T

the material, In response to a question the witress informed us that
tenders were only let on 21 August 1974 and that delivery was expected
in November 1974, The Department, in ite submission, stated that
although an order had not been placed at the time the Original Estimates
were prepared based on previous experience it was anticipated that full
expenditure would take place during 1973-74%  Procurement action was,
however, delayed pending the eveluation of the new material, consequently
a ghortfall in expenditure of $97,000 occurred.

Sales of Clothing to ReA.AJF. Members

107, We were informed that the initial range of clothing for Exhibit
recruite to the ReAsAFe is supplied free, However, R.A.A.F. ;;5‘* B/;: and

personnel are expected to replace clothing by purchasing from the
ReAoAoFe Stores, although it is possible to purchase some

cinl items elsewhere. The R.A.A.F. personuel receive an
allowance of up to $175 per annum to purchese clothing.

108, The Committee was informed that due to an snticipated Exhibit
reduced requirement for replacement uniforms following the initial 154/81
issue of the new atyle ReAoAoFe uniform, recoveries during 1973-74

were not expected to be as high as in previous years. An amount of

$100,000 was allowed for in the Original Estimates for recoveries,

however, in 1973-7% the actual amount recovered was $255,218,

consequently there was an expenditure saving of $155,218.

109. The Department informed us that although part of the Exhibit
increase could be attributed to price increases the major reason 154/81
for the increase was the greater demand for issues of replacement

clothing than was anticipated at the time the Original Estimates

were nrepareds The Department said that estimates of the recov~

eries of clothing are difficult to predict with confidence and

are besed on previous years experience, Recoveries in the previcus

three years were as follows:

1970-71 $129,000

197172 $100,000
1972-73 $ 56,000



- 45 -

110. The witness for the Department was not aware of the Qe B?5
reasons why there was sn increase in demand in the number of
issues of replacement clothing than was anticipated.

Various Miscellansous Orders

11, The Committes was informed that $3,825,000 of the Exhibit
$3,966,000 made available under Appropriation Act No. 1 for 154/B1
this Item relates to expenditure on maint items, The

majority of orders placed for maintenance items ave relatively
small in value, and the estimates of expenditure are based

on pest trends. The Department, in its submission, stated
that on 1 July 1973, the unexpended value of orders in exist~-
ence totalled $2,334,000, 1In the Original Estimates for
1973-74 an amount of $2,164,000 was provided to cover
expenditure on those orders. In the Original Estimates pro-
vision was also made for an amount of $1,661,000 for orders
expected to be raised during 1973-7i,

112. The Department, in its subuission, also stated that Exhibit
actuel expenditure incurred during 1973-74 against maintenance ;2‘: /3;7?‘;78
orders in existence at 1 July 1975 was $1,695,689, resulting and B82

in a shortfall in expenditure of §$486,311. A further short-

2211 of $128,359 occurred in expenditure against orders raised

during 1973-74%. The main reason given for the underexpenditure

for maintenance items was the delay in deliveries due to worlde

wide shortages of commodities, although in some instances the

shortage of skilled labour in Australia had caused delays in

deliveries of some orders.



- b6 -

Conclusions

113. The Committee accepts the Department's explamations for the
underexpenditure on this Item with the exception of the under-
expenditure of $97,000 relating to the procurement of shirts for
R.A.AF. personnel,

114,  In relation to this proposed expenditure, the evidence shows
that as far back as April 1973 the Department expected that a more
durable material would be used in the mamufacture of the shirts and
the funds authorisation was consequently reduced from $112,000 to
$97,000. However, the Committee notes that it wasn't until

21 August 1974 that tenders were finally let for this purchase.

115, From the evidence presented, the Committee finds it difficult
to understand why the Department, having sought funds for this
expenditure in the Original Estimates, was unable to test the
material, call tenders, arrange for delivery and pay the related
accounts in the time avaiJ:able to 30 June 1974, On the other hand,
if the time taken by the Department to arrange the procurement of
this type of stores item is normal, then the Committee feels that
funds for this expenditure should not have been included in the
Original Estimates for 1973~7k%.



- b7 -

CHAPTER 5

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Division 845/1/05:

cnpital Works and Services -
il

dings and Worke - Child care
organisations Asaistance for

approved capital programs

Funds Available A971-72 1972=73 1222-2‘&
13 $ §
Appropriation Act No. 2 34750,000 74150,000
Total Funds Available 3¢750,000 791504000
Total Expenditure - 141354559
Unexpended Funds Available 347504000 6,014,441
116, This item provides for capital grants to approved eligible

child care organisations for the capital cost of the purchase of
land, erection of buildings and equipment. for child care centres.

117. The scheme to provide assistance by the Austrslian Govern~
ment in respect of approved capital programs of child care orgen~
isations was established by Act Ko, 12 (Child Care Act 1972-1973).
The Act was assented to on 2 November 1972 and responsibility for
adeinistration of the Act was transferred from the then Department
of Labour and National Service to the Department of Education as
part of the Administrative Arrangements Order of 19 December 1972.

118, The Committes was told that at the time of the transfer
no statf were taken over btut vacancies had already been advertised
by the Departuent of ILabour and National Service and applications
had been received. The recruitment of staff to carry out this
function in the Central and Regional Offices of the Department of

Exhibit
154/B6

Q. B3Y

Q8. B376
and B387



Education commenced early in Masrch 1973, As part of the transfer,
records and files concerning the work elready done in this avea
were taken over by the Department of Education.

119, The Committee was informed that the Child Care Standards Exhibit
Conmittee, whose functions include giving advice to the Minister gi";ﬁc“ .
and eligible organisations in relation to standerds to be Act 1972-73

paintained in the construction and eguipment of child care centres, :::::;12;‘1 :333

first met in March 1973 and that the 1973-7% Estimates had to be Q. B368
prepared shortly after that,

120, The Department informed the Committee that the 1973-7% Exhibit
estimate of $7,150,000 was prepared on the assumption that approx- ;?‘ggo‘“d

imately 125 projects would be approved during the 1973-74 financial
Jesre A8 at 30 Juns 1974, 122 capital projects estimated to cost
$13.5 million had been approved and it had been expected that
progress towards the gdevel of the projects over the financial
Year would amount to about 60 per cent of the estimated costs of
these projectse By 30 June 1974 paynents totalling $1,097,559 had
been made for or towards 25 of these approved projects and a
further 9 were having initisl payments processeds In addition,
ten grants for equipment amounting to $38,000 had been peid from
this item to June 1971, making the total expenditure on the item
$14135,559 for the financial year,

121, In explaining the shortfall, the Department stated that Exbibit

the Department did not have sufficient knowledge of the factors 3'55? /ggssf d

whick influenced expenditure levels at the time the Original 3370.33380
and B385

Estimates for 1973-74 were prepared, The Comuittee was informed
that the Department had little accumulated experience in assessing
likely progress in these programs of assistance which depend on the
capacity and pexf of ity groups and local government
bodies to implement projects, The witness for the Department stated
that the Department in the 197374 financial yesr underestimated the
problems associated with establishing community group coamittees as




- k9 -

legal entities and the Department in particular, due to lack of
experience, miscalculated the amount of time required for the organ-
isations concerned to acquire land on which to develop their child-
care projectse The anticipated rate of 60 per cent of development
in the first year was in error.  Experience in 1973~74 shows that
an appropriate average project time is closer to two years with most
of the capital expenditure falling in the second year.

Conclusions

122. The evidence shows that the principal reasons for the shortfall
in expenditure were that the Department misjudged the amount of time
required by eligible organisations to acquire land and it also under~
estimated the difficulties and yproblems associated with establishing

the comunity group committeé¢s as logal entities. It also appears from
the evidence that the Department did not have sufficient staff with
experience to emtimate with any precision the requirements of capital
grants for child care organisations.

123. The Committee appreciates that it is difficult to prepare
accurate estimates for new arrangemente of this kind which involve
participation by community groups and local government bodies over which
the Department. has no formal control. Because of this uncertainty, the
Committee considers that the Department should have exercised more caution
in the formulation of the original estimate for' this Item and, if
necessary, obtained any further funds required from the Additiomal
Estimates.



- 50 =
CHAPTER 6

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

Division 865/4/01: Capital Works and Services - Advances

+ani

and Loans = C 1th Serm Lab e
Commission ~ Additional Capital
Funds Available 1971=72. 1972-73 1973-74
$ $ $
Appropriation Act No. 2 800,000 2,093,000 2,440,000
Appropriation Act Nos 4 - - -
Appropriation Act No. 5 - - -
Ad to the Tr - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 800,000 24093,000 2,440,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 800,000 2,093,000 700,000
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 1,740,000
12k, This item provides for assistance to be given in the Exhibit
financing of necessary capital projects undertaken by the Common- 154/87
wealth Serum Laboratories Commission,
125, The original estimate for this item provided for an Exhibit
expenditure by the Commission of $2,140,000 for capital works and 154/87
$300,000 for working capital.
126. The working capital reguirement of §300,000 was. based Exhibit
on a budgeted loss of slightly in excess of $1,500,000, It SZ“ /gzaznd
became apparent during the yemr that due to increased sales, the and B485
loss would be significantly less than had been anticipated. In
ber 1973 it b clear that the Commission would mot have
to call upon the working capital portion of the appropriation.
127 In regard to the shortfall of $1,440,000 in expenditure Exhibit
the Committee was informed that the proposed capital works ;ngz?g“
and B481

expenditure by the Commission in 1973-74 totalled $3,095,000



-5

which was to be financed by the $2,140,000 appropriation plus funds of
$955,000 held by the Commission, However, the actual capital works
expenditure incurred by the Commission in 1973-74 was $1,607,000
consisting of the $955,000 initially held and $652,000 expended from
an amount of $700,000 advanced by the Department of Health from the
appropriation,

128, A treakdown of proposed and actual expenditure and
commitments between major works, minor works and contingencies
is shown in the following table:

Major Minor Contingen- Total
Works Works cies
$
Proposed
Expenditure 2,350,000 680,000 65,000 3,095,000
Actual.
Expenditure 1,150,000 442,000 15,000 1,607,000
Under
Expenditure 1,200,000 238,000 50,000 1,488,000
Commitments
28 at 30,6474 5,020,000 140,000 18,000 5,178,000
* Underexpenditure from the appropriation on
capital works was $1,440,000, The apparent
discrepancy of $48,000 arises from the fact
that of the $700,000 advanced to the Commission
under Division 865/4/01 only $652,000 was spent
by the Commission.
129. The underexpenditure was mainly associated with major

works, The Committee was informed that delays were and still

are being experienced with the completion of work commenced prior
to June 1973, These included delays in the completion of the
Meximum Security Building and the Virus Production Building Phase I.
Thece delays were due to comstruction problems relating to design
and shortage of specific items of equipment and materials. The
witness representing the Commission informed the Committee that

Exhibit
154/87

Exhibit
154/B7 and
QeB497 and
B501 to
B503



-5 w

the design of the Maximum Security Building was unique in Australia and
that' due to design and practical comstruction probleas the project was
proceeding slower than anticipated,

130. The witness in elaborating on the design problems told the Qs. B501 to
Counittee that in the case of the Maxiwum Security Laboratory Building 2900

the Comnission was instrumental in changing the design of the ceiling

and roof structure because it considered it undesirable to instal a

fire-fighting system in the ceiling, The witness did not explain if

such a system was included in the original specifications. With

regard to delays caused by shortage of materials, the Committee was

informed that serious delays were experienced because of difficulties

of supply which in some cases, such as stainless steel, originated

outside Australiae

131, It was stated in the submission that in respect of new Exhibit
projects initisted in 1973-74, such as the Virus Production Building ;f“{g&“d
Phasé 2 and the Veterinary Vaccine Production Building, modifications

were necessary in the light of experience with other projects. This

delayed the calling of tenders and subseguently final tract

negotiations with the successful tenderers took longer than expected.

The delays in the capitel works program and the consequent delays in

purchasing the receiving equipment resulted in a shortfall of

expenditure of $1,440,000.

Conclusions

132. The Committee accepts that the deloya in obtaining materials
and equipment were outside the control of the Commission, However, with
regard to the design and related construction problems connected with the
two major works, the Maximum Security Building and the Virus Production
Bujlding, the Committee feels that the design requiresents for the two
buildings should have been known and incorporated in the original design
specifications before tenders for the construction were called,



-55 -

CHAPTER 7

DEPARTMENT OF THE MEDIA

(1) Divieion 885/2/01: Capital Works and Services - Flant
and equipment - Australian Government
Publisghing Service

Funds Available 197172 1972-73 1222214-
] $ $
Appropriation Act No. 2 204,600 1,144,300 1,080,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAIILABLE 204,600 1,144,300 1,080,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 1754146 827,332 539,626

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 29,454 316,968 540,374

133, This item provides for equipment of a capital nature
required by all functional areas of the Australian Government
Publishing Service. A large proportion of the equipment
purchased under this item is for the Printing Branch which has
printeries located in Canberra, Melbourne and Darwine

134, The Committee was informed that the original estimate
of $1,080,000 for this item comprised $795,822 for new items
and $284,178 carried over from 1972-73. The witness stated
that although there had been underexpenditure of more than
$300,000 in 1972-73, it had been expected that the program
would be completed in 1973~7% by commencing tendering pro-
cedures early in the year. Due to a number of difficulties
including delays in the tendering p: dures, departmental
recruitment difficulties and problems overseas, where most of
the equipment originated, delivery was not completed for all
equipment even though firm commitments to the value of $523,679
hagd been made in addition to the actual expenditure of
$539,626.

Exhibit
154 /410

Exhibit
154 /810
and Q. AB16

s



- 54w

135 The Committes was told that the tendering precedures
involved the calling of tenders by the Australian Government
Stores and Tender Board, the evaluation of tenders amd the
selection of the prospective suppliers by the Goveromsnt
Printer, snd the letting of contracts for the delivery and
installation of equipment by the Tender Board. Prior to any
payment being made, machines were normally required to be
inatalled and operating to the satisfaction of the Government
Printer,

1360 It was also explained that most of the equipment
purchased was manufactured overseas. This resulted in
further delays b of the ity for the equipment
to be indented by Australian Agents after the placement of
an official ordere Althcugh time had been allowed for
indenting when the original estimate had been prepsred, the
witness admitted that the process had taken longer than
anticipated.

137, The witness stated that checking the progress of
tenders and overcoming the causes of eny delays was normally
done by the Assistant Governmwent Printer, Technical Services,
However, the position had been vacant until January 197% in
spite of several attempts by the Department to fill the
position.

138, The Committes was provided with details of items
ordered in 1973-74 for which payment would now be made ia
197475,  These details are shown at Appendix A ( page 60).

138, As an exsaple of the types of problems faced in
relation to the purchase of the equiptent, the witness

expleined that delays on the first item in Appendix A (page 60),

the two unit Solma Distrdbutor Offset press ($111,833) were

Exhibit
15k/810
and Qs. A817
to A819

Exhibit

15k4/A10
and Q. A820

Q. AB26

Q. AB24
and Comm~
ittee File
1974/1

Qs. AB21
to A823



- 55«

attributable to some minor administrative delays in tendering
as well as the need to clarify technical reports on the machine,
The revaluation of the currency alsc resulted in changes in the
order of ranking of the tenders necessitating referral back

to the tenderers. As a further example, the witness stated
that the delay between the closing of tenders and the ismsue of
a letter of acceptance for the Buckle/Knife foldimg machine
(§17,330) was caused by administrative delays in the Tender
Boarde The witness believes that the delays experienced in
1973-74 had been more substantial than in previous yearse

140, We were told that in addition to the $523,679 committed
in 1973-74 and carried over to 1974-75, new items totalling
$1,258,000 had been allowed as the original estimate for
1974754 The Department also had approval from Treasury

for a foreard commitment of $721,000 for 1975=76. The
witness commented that at the time of the inquiry, progress in
the submission of specification material to the Tender Board
for 1974-75 was at a more advanced stage than it had been at the
same time in 1973-74

Conclusions

4. From the evidence it would appear that factors
beyond the control of the Department caused the underexpend-
iture on this item. The Committee therefore accepts the
Departmentts explanation.

Q. AB26
and A827



- % -

(11) Division 885/3/07: Capital Vorks and Services -
Advances and Loans ~ Vorking Capital
Advance (for payment to the Australian
GOV 4 4, '3 P mst A ‘_)

ds Available - o’ -

Fun 127; 72 1972-73 973 21+
Appropriation Act No. 5 300,000

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 300,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE 110,000

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 190,000
1424 This item provides for working capital advances Exhibit
from the Consolidated Revenue Fund in order to maintain the lﬁl‘;/ g:” A831
liquidity of the Austrelian Government Stores Suspense
Trust Account. The witness explained that common user items
are procured through the Australian Government Stores and
Tender Board which pays for the items from the Trust Account.
Departments are charged for items purchased from or through
the Tender Bosrd and receipts are credited to the Trust
Account.
143, The Committee was informed that the requirement for Exhibit
additional funds became apparent in December 1973 when, due to ;5;:/ :g;9 to
paper shortages, it was found that an increasing number of 841 and
commercial printers were unable to quote for or fulfil the égﬁigge
Department!s printing request A contract for the supply File 1974/1

of 405 tonnes of paper from Brazil was let on 16 January 1974,
The cost of the paper was $618 per tomne compared with $530
per tonne for equivalent paper of Australisn menufacture.
Because it was anticipated that shipments from Brazil would
be made in January, February and Merch for delivery in April
and May, the amount had been included in the Additional



-57 -

Estimatss, However, due to shipping difficulties, the principal
problem being the infrequency of direct Brezil-Australim shipping,
actual delivery at the time of the inguiry was expected to be

22 December in Melbourne and 26 December in Sydney.

4k, The Committee was told that Warrant Authority to cover
the expenditure was received in March and cheques for $110,000 and
$190,000 were drawn on Division 885/3/01 and forwarded to the
Sub-Treasuries in Sydney and Melbourne respectively. The witness
stated that the money had been forwarded to the Sub-Treasuries
before the delivery of the paper because payment would need to be

made soon after delivery. The Department had engaged in considerable

Exhibit
154/A11 and
Qs. A841 and
ABH9

follow-up action with the contractor to hasten delivery and even as late as

2 April 1974, when the cheques would have been in the process of
being drawn, the contractor had been instructed to ship via the
'Iloyd Bresilia' in the second half of May., The witness also
explained that suggestions to ship the goods earlier via Japan or
Bingapore had been rejected because it would have cost $50,10 per
tome extra.

145, The witness explained that the cheque for §110,000 sent to
the Sub-Treasury Sydney had been paid into the Trust Account as had
been intended. He admitted, however, that the Sub-Treaswy in
Sydney had found the instructions regarding the cheque ambiguous and
had paid the cheque into the Trust Account only after checking with
the Department.

146, The Committee was advised that the cheque for $190,000
sent to the Sub~Treasury, Melbourns was received on 5 April and
subsequently repaid to Division 885/3/01 due to & misunderstanding.
The error had not been detected until the close of the financial
year.

147. In elaborating on the cause of the misunderstanding, the
witnese stated that when the Form 12 was made out for the cheque to

Exhibit
154/A11
and Q. A48

Exhibit
154/A11
and Q. AB44

Qs. AB32
and A8



- 58 -

be drawn, the information given was that it was an increase in
working capital to the Commonwealth Stores Supply and Tender
Board from Division 885/%/01 and that this information was
forwarded to the Sub~Treamuy in Melbourne., He told the
Comnittes that the Sub~Treaswry had found the inatructions
ambiguous and had tacted the t Services Branch of
the Department of the Media in Canberra by telephone. The Sub-
Treasury had been told that the information given was correct
and the cheque was repaid to Divieion 885/3/01. The Committee
was told that the $190,000 to meet this part of the cost of the
paper had been included under this item in the estimates for
197475,

8, The witness stated that he was wmble to verify the
information given to Sub~Treasury in Melbowrne by telephone
although he accepted that they had, in fact, sought to clarify
the instructions regarding the chequs. He explained that the
information that should have been conveyed to the Sub-Treasury
in Melbourne was that the cheque was an increase in the working

capital of the Australian Gow t Stores Susp Trust A 17

with no reference to the division or vote at all. He further
commented that this was an umsual entry and this fact msy have
caused the error because the persons handling the trmmsaction had
had no previous experience with similer transactions.

149, In relation to the failure to detect the error before
the end of the financial year, it was stated that there had
been no check for errors in the past but the Department's
staffing situation had improved so that there was now an
Estimates Officer who would check the appropriation ledger
print-outs from Treasury each month o ensure that entries had
been properly recorded, The witrness believed that the exror
relating to this item would have been detected earlier if this
procedure had been in operation during 1973-7k.

QB. AB33
A83 and
A837

Qe A835 and
A838



-59 -

Conclusions

150s  The Committee mccepts that the Department was justified
in including funds for this item in the Additional Estimates.
While conceding that this may have been an unusual type of
appropriation and. tion, the Committee: views in a serious
light the misunderstanding which resulted in the cheque for
$190,000 being repaid to Divieion 885/3/01., The Comuittee feels
that the misunderstanding may have been avoided if the transsction
had been handled by more experienced officers. In view of the
fact that the cheque was received in Melbourne on 5 April, the
Committee is most disturbed by the failure of the Department to
detect the error before the end of the financial year.




-60-

*pougsT BI9PUS] TTE0 03 Aouotpedxeul Jo 93ESTITIACD

69%¢es
(723 2WIIT I9YI0
» i WP CL €L 22q €L [<<2d %9000 pur ¥I038 {Te3 pue peay adLq penmey L
He wme 62 H4 2y g2 ;941 S30TTRd T9935 001
€L 300 6 €4 3uy L2 05g'c Jepudy eder aedeq ooreyp L
« € 3vg €4 uap 2L 094%4 Foqunoy dogg pue JSTEGRT 2doTsAUY OTFem-0-qul AIoay |
42 a9 92 €4 390 €2 AL ] asuryoey Surddeasg sueTidoadLTog ojny L
4l TBH & w4 493 9 008%4 205930037 WLEFOIITH 95| TIPOH USTUIMFEH
4l Rey 9 €4 300 g2 020%9 sIeUeeRA JITTOH 4
4 Aol 9 € 390 €2 0999 sge13 wajeTd JIeqTepTeN L
he, wep €4 390 6L 889 TOUTNy, JUTAYS *d°H PUR JIT8IY ITJEW-0300T9G |
+ Y Reng 44 TeR gL Lggtl gsurgoen Surpurq Jo Sutyound OTA309TT 6
4, wep Ge 4 90 €2 ooLt6 83equIxg weld od4AY eTuowmy 2
4l XeR & €4 300 61 12,440 suyyoem Surproy aeodes Jejwrao L
24 3deg 12 24 adeg 2L 00021 aejndmoy uo JuwemAwd Teury
44, wep G €l e g2 H2QtcL 99TJ0RE0008 PUR JOJRIOFING PESUSSOID |
4 993 92 ¢4 300 ¢2 [J24FAR outyowy Sutprod OFTUN/eTMNG |
« €4 3dag Q2 ¢l 3uy g ostiL TorTew Jojgem Famasdrirrad L
44 smp LL 42 fey of ¢eltoz 3Tun adey oTjeudel |
# Suy 4 €4 AoN GL 00012 Jo3ts0dwos wojoug |
4 q8d LL €4 390 LL 004*1€ geutyoen Surgurad 305370 4
e XeH €L ¢d 300 g2 H#8hge QUTHOBY I9NO3FTIG/X0FBTTOD 03Ny 399UF STIUTS
2 PeH 9 €l 390 ¢2 o052t 45 ggaxd £I8303 POJ 39948 aNOTOD OM3 FIQTIPTIH |
44 sung L2 ¢4 3ny ¢ 00066 Juemysesqs JTmn SUTPIOOAX WITFOJOTM { °*TTEITUL/ISVUIING
., Rel L ¢4 3900 €2 cegtiLL 85300€ pue sgoxd 308JF0 I0INqTIISTJ BULOS FTUN OML ¢
aansst
JONVISAOOV QSO0
J0 ¥ILIAT SYAANIL %
¥V XIaNIday




- 61 -

CHAPTER 8

DEPARTMENT OF MINERALS AND ENERGY

Division 355/2/09: Burean of Minera) Resowrces, Geology
and Geophysics - Aduinistrative

70 = Contract Investigations
$ $ $
Appropriation Act No. 1 2,300,000 2,100,000 1,800,000
Appropriation Act No, 5 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,300,000 2,100,000 1,800,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 2,215,908 2,067&27 1,253,618
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 84,092 2,573 546,382
151, This item provides for payment for work done for the Exhibit
Bureau by outside contractors. Included are contract drafting, 154/84

scientific investigations and analyses, rotary driliing and
coring, auger drilling and hire of aircraft.

152, The Committee was informed that this item is treated on Exhibit
a progrem basis and the approved program for 1973-74% provided for 154/84
cash expenditure of $1,800,000 against commitments expected to

total $2,701,000. The Committee was given btrief details of

larger contracts for which payment fell short of the cash provided

against that contract and the details appear in the following

paragraphs.

153, $20,000 was provided in the Qriginal Estimates for a Exhibit

1 d
pilot sch for P tion of gravity survey data to moderna Q?kﬁ'?an

datums and atandards, Difficulties and delays occurred in the
conversisn, from CDC 3600 to the new and faster Cyber 76, of the



relevent Bureau computer progreams to be used by the contractor
at the Department's expsnse, The Department informed us that
the conversion was more complicated than expected and there were
also a muber of operationel problems which affected the progress
of the reprogramming., Expenditure on this contract in 197374
due to the delays was limited to $6,359 resulting in a shortfall
of expenditure of $13,641,

15k, The Department had expected that success in the pilet

h for r iputation of gravity data would lead to an order
for a further $100,000 of work with $78,000 cash expenditure in
1973-7%%, The additional order had been placed but delays in the
completion of the pilot scheme resulted in no cash expenditure on
this further contract.

155. The Department had estimated an expenditure of $8,000
in 1973-7h against a $76,000 contract for compilation of an
aeromgnetic map of Australia, The Committee was informed
that the contract was let on 31 December 1973, but the work
completed to date had not met the required standards, and no
payments had been made to the contractor.

1564 A commitment of $82,015 carried forward in respect of
the balance of a marine seismic survey in the Guif of Fapua

was expected to be paid in 1973-74k. As the contractor had not
delivered the final report of the survey Ly the end of the -
financial year underexpenditure of $25,542 occurred representing
the amount retained by the Department pending receipt of the
report. At the time of the inquiry the Committee was informed
that the contractor had in fact completed the basic work and a1l
that remsined to be done was the production of the report in the
fipsl form.

157. In the Original Estim:tes $16,000 was provided for hire
of a licensed driller to accompany a survey party of the Bureau
of Mineral Resources to prepare and reinstate water bore headworkse

Exhibit
154/84

Exhibit
154/Bl and
Q. B120

Exhibit
154/84 and
Q B2

Exhibit
154/84 and
Q8. B123 ¢
to B126



- 63 =

in Central Queensland. H ry b of unf. ble th
conditions and a seven months delay in obtaining parts for a
departmental bore logging truck, this work was not proceeded with
and no expenditure was i d The Committee was informed that
the work is expected to be completed in the 197475 financial year.

158. An amount of $50,000 was pravided in the estimates for Exhibit
contract logging of water bores in the Queensland portion of the ail.l—/gl;a;nd
Great Artesian Basin, The work was completed about the end of to B131
May. After representations bty the Depar ts, the contract:

pubmitted his finel claim on 28 June which was too late to be
paid in the 197374 financial year and consequently a shortfall in
expenditure of $20,681 was incurred.

159. $17,089 was provided for hire of helicopter support for Exhibit
the 1973 -3 and Westmoreland Surveys, The witness for gg‘:/gf{;d

the Department explained that in both cases they were carrying out and B136
normal geological mapping work and initiating a program of
goochemical sampling. The technique the Department is trying to
develop is relatively new and the Department was not quite aware

of how much effort and time was involvede The Committee was
informed that in the Georgetown area the helicopter was used for
both phases. In the Westmoreland area it was only used for mapping
work as it was found that there was sufficient access for the geo-
chemical sampling to be carried out by land wehicles. Requirements
were less than expected, only $10,814 was spent and a shortfall of
$6,275 was incurred.

160, In the original estimate for this item for the finsncial Exhibit
year 1973-7h, $50,000 was provided to cover the cost of a pilot zf*ﬁgam
scheme to transcribe seismic tapes recorded during a marine survey

of the continental margin of Australia. This survey took place

from November 1970 to January 1973, The Department informed us that

during the last year of the survey they had memy inquiries amd

requeats for this marine information and particularly seismic data.

The Department in an attempt to make this fundamental geological



information available to people requesting it, considered an'’
arrangement whereby the seismic information could be franscribed

and made available in digital form. The department estimated the

total cost of the transcription process to be of the order of
$500,000 to $1,000,000e The Committee was informed that at the
stage when the actual draft specifications for the pilot scheme
contract were being prepared, the Department found the scheme to
be imprectioable, difficult to supervise and to administer. The
pilot scheme was therefore abandoned resulting in a shortfall in
expenditure of $50,000,

161, The Cormittee was informed that an alternative scheme
was formed in which seismic tapes could be transcribed within
the Department itself, by using tape recorders with. special
filters. The Department levies & charge for the t ibed
tapes recovering the costs of transcribing, also the results
of further processing of the tapes by the companies or
organisations borrowing a tape are provided to the Bureau of
Mineral Resources.

162, Based on the normal flow of funds, provision of $93,500
wag made in the Original Estimates for payment to the Australian
Mineral Development Iaboratories for ammlysis work to be done

by theme The work in broad terms consists of chemical analyses
and age dating. The Department explained that it is very
difficult to give a preciss estimate of the requirements as the
nusber of requests for analyses depend or the number of survey
parties going out dwring the year, In the 197374 financial
year a lot of the analyses work related to work carried out in
southern Australia, late in the field mseason. This caused the
work flow into A.D.M.L. to be relatively late in the financial
year. Some of the commitments expected to be taken up in 1973-74

were not taken up unptil early in the 1974~75 financial year. In the

event a shortfall in expenditure of $18,700 was incurred.

163, The Department had made provision of $270,000 in the
Original Estimates for a helicopter gravity survey in N.S.W.,

Exhibit
154/B% and
Q. Bh52

Exhibit
154/8l and
<se B133
and B137



-6 -

Victoria and Tssmania in 1973~74, The Bureau was able to
negotiate a much more favourable contract rate than was

expected, the contract was let for $220,000 and payments under
the contract were correspondingly reduced, Expenditure in
197374 was further reduced by delays in performence on account
of flooding in Northern New South Wales and failure of a stb~
contractor to supply helicopt on schedule, As a result there
was & shortfall in expenditure of $132,954,

164, Aun amount of $10,000 had been provided for colour Exhibit
aerial photography. B of sbuormal wet weatl 3‘{,‘%’6““‘1
unfavourable flying conditions prevailed in the area and the

work was not underteken until July 1974. Consequently, a

shortfall in expenditure of $10,000 was incurred.

165, $20,000 was the estimated cost of a proposed contract Exhibit
for acquisition of absolute total intensity magnetic data ;f"‘ﬁ';.]‘“d
associated with the gnetic map of Australia project.

The contract was let on 31 October 1973 for $22,270 and was

scheduled for completion on 3 May 1974, Due to the exceptional

weather conditions, the contractor was behind schedule on delivery

of date and no expenditure was incurred in 1973=7h.

166. In the Original Estimates for 1973-74 $60,000 was Exhibit
provided for expenditure on a consultancy contrect for analysis 154/8%

of Bureau of Minerel Resources information storage and retrieval
requirements and a femsibility study of altermative solutions to
the problems. Plans for this project had been in train for

a considerable time. Tenders had been rogeived and the Department
anticipated prompt commencement, In the event Ministerial
authorisation for the project to proceed was not forthcoming and
vo expenditure was incurred in 1973-7h,

167. An amount of $28,000 was provided in the Original Estimates Exhibit
for 1973-7h4 for payments on contracts for fair drawing and drafting 15“/%&9? 4
which. were expected to total $59,000. The Department, in its and B4U6S
submission, stated that meinly because suitable contractors were

not available to do this work, contracts for fair drewing fell

well behind schedule and expenditure was limited to $8,698, The



witness for the Department stated in evidence that the Department,
due to the slowness by which it processes its own basic data, had
difficulties in supplying contractors with a steady flow of work,
and he admitted that the Department was partly to blame for the
under~expenditure.

168. A provision of $30,000 was mede in the estimates for Exhibit
hire of helicopter services for the 1973 North Emst Canning 15h/84
Basin survey., In the event the requirement for use of the

helicopter was found to be much less than expected and. expenditure

was only $12,296.

169« As an adjunct to a Bathymetric mepping swrvey contract Exhibit
arranged by the Division of National Mapping, the Buresu of ;f‘*ﬁ%““

Mineral Resources had arranged to acquire megnetic data and
shellow seismic profiling data at an estimated cost of $20,000,
Because the data supplied ty the contractor was not up to
specified standards an amount of only $3,110 was spent, The
witness informed the Committee that the contractor bad previously
been a satisfactory tract
Division of National Mapping.

for hymetric work for the

170. A provision of $12,000 was mede in the Original Exhibit
Estimates for hire of helicopter support for a survey to be under- 154/B4
taken in the Northern Territory. The proposed survey was

cencelled and no expenditure was incurred.

171. The Department in its submission stated that the net Exhibit
result of variations between estimated and actusl expenditure LaZed
on all other contracts under this item was an underexpenditure

of $20,603.



-6y -

Conclusions

172. The Committee believes that the need for the Department

to use a pilot sct for tation of gravity survey data

to mod dat and standards, adequately demonstrates there was
sufficient uncertainty when the Original Estimates were formulated
for a somewhat more conservative view to be taken regarding
prospective expenditure on this item. In this regard the Committee
would refer to Treasury Direction 16/9 which states inter alia:

“Estimates shall not include amounts in respect
of proposals which are so far from firm that it
is not possible to form any real estimate of
what payments, if any, will be made,!

173 The Committee has noted that Ministerial authorisation

was withheld from the project to let a consultancy contract for the
analysis of the Bureau of Mineral R inf on st and
retrieval requirements and a feasibility study of alternative solutions
to the problems. It seems to the Committee that Ministerial approval
should have been a prerequisite to including an amount of $60,000 fox
this expenditure in the Original Estimatea.

174, The evidence aloo ghows that a shortfall in expenditure of
$19,302 for fair drawing and drafting was due to a shortage of contractors
and partly due to the slowness by which the Department processes its own
data. The Committee believes that the Department should have made due
a1l when sing its funds requirements for this expenditure for
the slow processing of its own data and should take appropriate action

to enswe that delays in its processing are kept to a minimum.

175. The Committee accepts the remainder of the Department's
explanation in relation to this Item.



- 68 -

CHAPTER 9

DEPARTMENT OF THE NORTHERN TERRITORY

Division: 380/3/32: " Administrative - Gc;zeral Services -~
Traffic Adainistration and Planning -
Operational Expenses

Funds Available 197172 1972-73 1973=74%
$ 8 $
Appropriation Act Noe 1 - 84,500 177,500
Appropriation Act No. 3 - - -
Appropriation Act No. & - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE' - 84,500 177,500
TOTAL EXPENDITORE - 63,264 574634
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - 21,236 119,866
176 This item provides for investigations and reviews of %ibit
/A5

transport aud communication matters including port development,
road, rail and air servicesj co-ordination and liaison with
interstate Road Transport Authorities in regard to matters
such as uniform traffic codes, vehicle performance and road
safety; and the operation of Motor Vehicle Registries.

177, The Committee was informed that the amounts allocated  Exhibit
for the variocus parts of this. item in 1973=7% weve: 154/45
Transport Surveys $150,000
Motor Vehicle Registry 8,200
Vehicle Hire 4,100
Operational Expenses &,000
Weighbridge, loadometers,
ete, 64,000
Wages 54200

$177,500




Significant underexpenditure d in respect of Tr
Surveys, Motor Vehicle Registry and Vehicle Hire and the
departmentel witnesses were questioned regarding the causes of
the underexpenditure.

port

Transport Surveys

178, The witness stated that transport surveys were first
cerried out by the Department in 197273 and it was expected
that the experience and knowledge gained in that year would
enable more searching and informative surveys to be carried
out in 197374 The Department therefore progremmed

surveys to cost $170,000 to commence in 1973-7% with $150,000
to be expended during the year as follows:

Program Estimated Revote to
1973-7l  Expenditure 1974=75.

197374
$ $ $
Origin and Destination
Survey 62,000 62,000 -

Axle Load Survey 100,000 80,000 20,000
Air Survey 4,500 4,500 -
Rail Survey 500 500 -
Coach Survey 500 500 -
Accident Survey 300 300 -
Shipping Cargo 300 300 -
Miscellaneous 1,900 1,900 -

170,000 150,000 20,000
179. Actusl expenditure on Transport Surveys during

197374 was $34,478 and was. spent as follows:

Exhibit
155745 and
Q5. 4574,
£575 and
£579 and
Committee
File 1974/

Exhibit
154/AS and
Qe AB57 and
Committee
File 1974/1



-0 -

$
Origin and Destination Surveys 17,495
Urban Traffic Count Darwin 4,784

Other Surveys (revotes from 1972~73)

$

1. Survey Public Transport 3,296

2. Urban Traffic Counts,
Katherine, Tennant
Creek, Alice Springs 2,050
3. Traffic Counts =~ Peko
Road, Tennant Creek 282

4 Origin and Destination
Survey -~ Stuart and
Barkly Highway 4,225

S Origin and Destination
Survey - Tanami Road 1,650

6. Printing Survey Cards 520 12,023

Miscellaneous 176
3h,478
180, Orders for the projects in the 1973-74 program were

placed with the Department of Housing and Construction because
that Department had expertise developed over many years of
traffic counting and anslysis of traffic informations The
Committee was informed that placement of orders for the
projects with the Department of Housing and Construction was
necessitated by staffing problems in the Transport Planning
Branche We were told that vacancies existing at the commence-
ment of the year were not filled as expected; another position,
of technical officer, became vacant during the year; and a
reorganisation of the Branch was approved in stages with the
top structure being approved on 23 May 1973, existing positions
transferred to the new structure on 10 September 1973 and a
proposal for lower level positions, forwarded to the Public
Service Board on 17 May 1974, was approved on 20 June 1974,

Exhibit
154/A5; and
Qs, 4580, A582
A586 and A590
and Committee
File 1974/1



- -

The Departwent provided the Committee with a supplementary submission
showing the time taken to recruit staff. Time taken varied from a
minimum of 19 weeks to a maximum of 50 weeke with an average of 29%
weeks. The main delays in the recruiting process were in the
selection of the best applicant, which the department stated waried
from a minimum of 1 week to a maximum of 16 weeks with an average of
8 weeks, and the determination of appeals, which took from a minimum
of L weeks to a maximum of 16 weeks with an average of 8 weeks.

o Origin and Destination Surveys
181, The departmental submission informed the Committee that

surveys were to be made of:

(a) motor vehicles entering or leaving the Northern
Perritory at its three main road entry/exit points.

(b) motor vehicles passing through strategic points along
the Stuart Highway within the Northern Territory.

The surveys were intended to assist in the assessment of current
traffic. volumes and patterns as an aid to determining future road
requirements, They also gather inf tion on the ber of
tourists visiting the Northern Territory by road and their pattern
of movement within the Territory and also measure the movement of
freight into, out of and within the Territory, which helps the
asgessment of future freight facility requirements.

182, The departmental submission stated that the original
estimate of $62,000 for this survey was based on previous costs
for this type of survey. When tenders were called, however, an
acceptable tender for §$24,000 was recoived, This cost, plus an
additional $5,000 or $6,000 expenditure on repairing the survey
pointe by the Department of Housing and Constructionts day labour
gang, meant that the total expenditure on the survey would be
approximately $30,000, The contractor was required to conduct
the survey at six locations over the periods 27/8/73 to 22/10/73;
20/10/73 to 2b/12/73; W/2/Ph to 31/3/743 end 20/4/7h to 30/6/7%.
Payment was expected to be made for the first three periods snd
part of the fourth at a total cost of $24,000 in 1973=74,

Exhibit
154/A5

Exhibit
154/A5
and Q. AS99



-2 -

183, The Committes leerned that heavy rainfall between
December and April caused flooding over most parts of the
Northern Territory and delayed the surveys in some aress as
the contractor and the day labour gangs were umable to reach
their destinations and complete their tasks. The witness
explained that the contractor was delayed for seven days east
of the King River Bridge (21 miles south~-west of Katherine)
on the way to Dingo Gap on the Western Australian border; for
two days west of the King River Bridge on his way to Avon
Downs on the Queensland border; and for a further twenty-one
days north of Newcastle Waters, also on the way to Avon Downs,
The witneas stated that an alternative route to Avon Downs
was alsgo closed by floodwators.

184, It was stated that these delays to the contractors,
plus the fact that repairs to the survey pointe by the day
labour gang were not necessary, resulied in an actual
expenditure of only $17,495. It was also stated that in spite
of the delays, the results of the surveys would still be

valid because the nil return resulting from the interruptions
to transport would provide the department with valuable seasonal
variation information.

o Axle Load and Vehicle Dimension Survey
185. The Axle Load and Vehicle Dimension Survey was planned
tos
(a) determine the degree of loading on individual
axles, the loading on each unit and its
dimensionss

(b) from (a) determine the degree of overload
and over~dimension traffic requiring enforce-

ment activity;

(c). supplement Origin and Destination Survey dstas

Exhibit
154/45 and
Q8. A592 to
asol

Q6. 4596 and
K597



~ 75 -

186, At the inquiry the witness stated that the survey had been  Exhibit
brought forward from 197U=75 to absorb the additional expenditure  OW/AS and

QB. A599 to
resulting from sawings on the Origin and Destination Survey . A60T, A608,
However, information provided to the Committes in the departmentel f:g?;’f:i:s:f

submission and in a supplementary submissfon, indicated that the Fite 1974/1
asurvey had been programmed in the Original Estimates for 1973-~74.

187.  The Department informed the Committee that on 15 August Exhibit
1973 it had formally requested the Department of Housing and 154/45
Construction to consider a detailed proposal for comducting

the survey with a view to confirming the estimate of the cost as

soon as possible. The Department of Housing and Construction

was also required to prepare a suitable design for the survey

and to clear the procedural steps required to place an order

for the work and get the field work underway. The Committee was

told that a high rate of expenditure was anticipated once the

field work began and no problems were anticipated in completing

the survey within the required time,

188,  The Department of Housing and Construction replied to the Exhibit
154/A5 and

Department of the Northern Territory on 14 December 1973. In Qe AGO2 and
the period bet Avgust and December, the Transport Planning A603
Branch was affected by the staffing problems already referred

to, and also ky uncertainty regarding future respousibilities of

the Branch. A series of consultations regarding the survey

arrangements took place between officers of the two departments

during this period.

189,  The Department of Housing and Construction advised that %ﬁ;ﬁt

preparation of tender docuwents had been requested from the
consultant firm of Pak Yoy and Associates and that the estimated
cost of the work would be $97,000, The Commities was

told that in March 1974 the Department of Housing anmd Construction
advised the Department of the Northern Territory that

$14,800 would be spent in the 1973-7% financial year but




-7 -

on 22 April advised further that because of wet season dis-
ruption expenditure for 1973-74% would be nil.

o Introduction of other Surveys to tske up shortfall
190, In its submission the Department stated that when
it became apparent that there would be a shortfall in
expenditure on the Axle Load Survey and a very favourable
price had been received for conducting the Origin and
Destination Surveys, advantage was seen in advancing other
studies,

191. The witness explained that it was probebly some time
in November that the Department of the Northern Territory
became aware that there would be a shortfall in expenditure
because on 30 November 1973 the Department of Housing and
Construction was asked what expenditure could be achieved in
1973-7% on the basis of:

(a) projects which were currently provided for;

(b) expediting the commencement of the Urban
Traffic Counting Programme (a long term
programme recommended by a firm of consult-
ants and estimated to cost $46,350) and/or
the Darwin Transportation Study (previously
included in the 1974=75 program)

Advice subsequently received from the Department of Housing and
Construction indicated that most expenditure could be achieved
if both studies were commenced in 1973-7h.

192. It was explained that it was not normal to bring
forward projects in this way as the Department would expect. to
know fairly accurately what projects would be launched in a
particular year. However, the unexpectedly low expenditure
on. the Origin and Destination Survey had made extra funds
available,

Exhibit
154/A5

Exhibit-
154/45 and
Qse ABOYH and
AGO7

Qe A608



-5 -

193, The departmental witness believed that no additional

4

ity was ry to meke veriations within the wote;
the provision in the vote had been for tramsport surveys
and the Minister had given approval in principle to setting
up the surveys to obtain the information necessary for the
proper planning of tramsport services. This view was cone
firmed by the Departwent in a supplementary submission which
stated:

"It is normal practice to seel Ministerial approval
to items of a new nature, Specific Ministerial
approval is not sought to changes within the vote
by introduction of further normal operational
items of a continuing nature which would not
result in expenditure or commitment in excess of
the appropriation for a particular year, On this
basis Ministerial approval was not sought in the
case under review.

Similarly the Department would not have sought
Treasury approval to a variation to its program

in respect of a recurring item of expenditure
which is part of the normal operations.of the
Department except where it would bave involved
extension of the liability into the next

financial year and created a need for an

increased level of appropriation in the succeeding
year,'

14, However, this submiseion contradicted comments
made in the Department's original submiseion to the Committee
which stated in relation to the Darwin Urban Tremsportation
Study:

Hessoinsufticient time remained to clear the
proposal, with other Branches of the Depart~
ment, to obtain Ministerial approval and to
obtain Treasury concurrence to enter into
the liability.n

1%, The Treasury Observer (Mr Davidson) commented
that Treasury would have expected to be advised regarding
the changes within the vote, Although there was mo

Q8. AGO9

and A62% and
Committee
File 1974/

Exhibit
154/a5

Q5. A610, AGM
A6k to A617,
and 4621



-76-

legal requirement to advise T y of changes of this ’
he stated that the mrectice of advising Treasury was generally
followed by departments.

196,  Mr Davidson also pointed out that there could be Qae A610,
occagions where money spent in this fashion could be required ::6;12‘62219
more urgently elsewhere and that new programs started, as had

been done by the Department of the Northern Territory, could

be postponed. He d that Tr y had been advissd

of expected savinga of $26,000 within the wote but commented

that Treasury was not aware whether or mot this was a saving

on one or all of the items within the vote or whether it

took into account further expenditure not imcluded in the

original calculations.

197.  The Department in its supplementary submission stated Comnittee
thats File 1974/

PAt discussions held in May 1974 with Treasury
officers on the draft estimates for 1974<75,

the Department agreed that commitment approvals
would be sought to cover the introduction of new
items of expenditure not programmed in the
Departmental bid should such a need arise during
the course of the financial yeaz.'

(a) Urban Traffic Counts, Darwin

198, The Committee was informed that the order for the Exhibit
Traffic Counts was placed with the Department of Housing and 154/45
Construction on 5 February 1974 and as late as 5 March 1974

that Department had advised the Department of the Northern

Territory thet expenditure of $40,350 could be anticipated.

This estimate was reduced to $20,000 by 22 April. Actual

expenditure was $4,78k4.

199, The Committee was told that the Department of Housing Exhibit

and Construction had been advised in November 1973 that the ;fl' (ajsand



-7 -

recorders were immediately available, The witness representing
that department stated that $18,000 had boen allowsd for
recorders and §3,000 for repairs. The recorders had not
arrived by the end of the financial year. A further order of
$11,000 placed on 27 February 1974 for a cheaper variety of
counters plus spare parts was not delivered until August 1974,

200, The Committee was also told by the witness representing

the Daepartment of Housing amd Construction that manual classifica-
tiom counts carried out by day lebour and estimted to cost

47,000 were completed in May but only $3,600 had been

recovered from the Department of the Northern Territoxry because
the books of account relating to recoverable expenditure for

the Department of Housing and Comstruction closed on 10 June

and day labour wage sheets and plent hire returns took some time
to complete. The witness stated that the Department of the
Northern Territory, as sponsor, was advised of the expected short-
fall as soon as the Department of Housing and Construction had
completed its review of expenditure on 22 April 1974,

(b) Darwin Urban Trausportation Study

207. The need for thie project to supplement woxk undertaken
by the Cities Commiseion had been recognised for some time and
the proposal was inclnded in the draft proposals for the 1974-75
program. We were informed that although the initial submission
seeking to commence the work in 197374 was made on 16 November
1973, insufficient time remained to clear the proposal with
other Branches of the Department, to obtain Ministerial approval
and to obtain Treasury concurrence to emter into the liability.
The departmental submiasion stated that the survey hnd been
included in the 1974~75 estimates.

+ Motor Vehicle Registry

202, fThe Committee wap informed that the $3,532 spent on this
item compriseds

Qe AGH6 to
AG8 and AG50
to A652

Exhibit
154/A5

Qe A662 and
Committee
File 1974/1



- 78 -

Hamber Plates $3,305
50 pair bus registration plates

50 pair motor vehicle trade
plates

2,500 pair motor cycle plates
400 pair motor vehicle plates
1,000 pair motor trader plates
Minor items
protective clothing, repair
brake testing equipment, etce 227

$5,552

203, In its submission to the Committee, the Department stated Exhibit
that the poor performance record of the supplier of new six~figure y{%’ﬂd
number plates led to cancellation of the order. However, in a Committee
supplementary submission to the Committee, the following explanation File 1974/1

wag given for the underexpenditure on this ifem:

YPurchasing action for the new six figure number plates was
initiated by the Branch in September 1973, Timing details are:

tender action d 22410.73
tenders closed He1a7h

At this stage it was found that incorrect specification

(5 figures instead of six) had been included in the tender
documents and the. lowest tenderer was requested to submit a
mrice for the amended requirements.

lowest tenderer advised 20.2.7%
amended tender received bo3a7k
referred to Branch 133674
ret d to Branch at request

of Branch 2543674

Tender documents were sought again by the Braunch because
of the poor quality of items previously supplied hy the
tenderer. It is incorrect to say that the order was
cancelleds In actual fact the ordsr was not placed until
3 May 1974, following the completion of negotiations.



The additional time required for these negotiations was:

samples requested from tend ERN
samples despatched Perth 1ok

pt x ded by Branch 26,47k
approved by Tender Board 1e5074

Jetter of acceptance to tenderer  3.5.7%

At this stege insufficient time remained to allow for
delivery and payment before 30 June 1974.

The order wag completed on 6 August 197h."
. Vehicle Hire

204, It was explained to the Committee that. underexpenditure Exhibit
of $2,014 occurred on this item because the Technical Officer 23"{225“‘1
referred to earlier occupied a position with predominantly outside

duties, After his resignation on 6 December 1973 there was no

one to carry out his duties s0 the vehicle he had been using

was no longer utiliseds

Conclusions

205, The Committee ies disturbed by & number of unsatisfactory
aspects associated with the urderexpenditure on this item. While
accepting the Department's explamation in respect of underexpenditure
on its twe wain transport surveys, the Origin and Destination and Axle
Load Surveys, the Committee motes that no explemation was given for
the underexpenditure of $8,000 on & variety of mimor swrveys..

206, From the evidence it would appear that the Department did not
contretvene the Treasury Regulations or Directions by iis decision to
A surveyd pr d for 197475 to the 1973-7% financial yeav.




However, the Committee wounld suggest that, in view of the difficulties
being experienced with its programmed surveys, the Department may

have been unduly optimistic in accepting the opinion that expenditure
could be achieved by advancing other surveys. In this regard the
Committee is concermed that the Department was not simply attempting
to spend the money because it was available. We would remind the
Department of the conclusion contained in paragraph 216 of the
Committee's One Hundred and Forty~eighth Report which states:

Yeseothe Committee has emphasised that it does not
regard the total expenditure of available funds
under a particular appropriation item as an
objective to be sought without regard to other
important considerations. Indeed, undue emphasis
on the need to match expenditure and amlable
funds can give rise to
expenditure and can result in the d:.stortion of
administrative practices."

207. The Committee notes with approval that the Department has
undertaken to seek commitment approvals from the Treasury to cover
the introduction of new items of expenditure not programmed in the
Departmentis original estimate should such a need arise during the
course of the fimancial year.

208, A further matter of considerable concern to the Committee

is the delay in the acquisition of new mumber plates by the Department
resulting from incorrect specifications being included in the tender
documents, In view of the fact that the purpose of obtaining new
nunber plates was apparently to change from five-figure to six~-figure
number plates, the Committee finds it difficult to understand how
such a fundamental error could have been made and remain undetected
until tenders had closed.

209, Finally, the Committee wishes to record its dissatisfaction
with the quality of evidence, both verbal and writtenm, presented to
the Committees An error of fact in the original submission relating



- 81 -

to the ypurchase of the number plates was not corrected until the
Department forwarded a supplementary submission subsequent to the
public inquiry; comments in the original submission regarding the
Departmentts right to introduce new surveys were contradicted by
comuents made in & supplementary submission; and the witness was,
at times, apparently e of the tents of the departmentel
submission. The Committee would invite attention to Memorandum
66/385 of 16 October 1970 from the Secretary to the Treasury to all
Permenent Heads which relates to the preparation of material and
the briefing of wit This dum ingludes the followings

"Not only has the Committee the right to expect that
witnesses appearing before it are properly triefed
but it is in the interests of each department and
the Service generally that evidence tendered to the
Joint Committee of Public Accounts is of the highest
quality. Written submissious and explanations should
be carefully prepared and thoroughly checked for
adequacy and accuracy of detail and absence of
ambiguity; officers who are to appear before the
Committee to give evidence should undertake sufficient
research and preparation and should be thoroughly
briefed to enable them to answer, with authority,
any questions which may reagonably be expected on
the subject matter of the inquiry.

It would be appreciated if this circular could be
brought to the attention of all officers of your
Department who become concerned with the preparation
of vritten material for the Commitiee or are required
to attend in person at future hearings of the
Committee and all Commonwealth authorities whose
affairs come under the administration of your
Minister,*



- 82 -
CHAPTER 10

DEPARTMENT OF THE PRIME MINISTER AND CABINEY

Division 922/0/02: Other Services - Adjustment Assistance
for Tariff Reduction

Funds Available 1971-72 197273 197, H’l
$ $ $

Appropriation Act No. 1 - - 25,000,000
Appropriation Act No. 5 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -

TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 25,000,000

TOTAL EXPENDITURE - - 1554122

UNEXPENDED AVAILABLE FUNDS - - 24,844,878
210. The Committee was informed that as a result of the 25 per

cent tariff reduction ammounced on 18 July 1973, provision was
made under this item for assistance to be given to any company
which may have been. seriously affescted and to any person who may
have lost his job.

211, Re were told that the provision of $25m, for this purpose
had besn a Government decision besed on a report by a Committee
specislly constituted by the Government to report on ways of
increasing imports. The Committee, chaired by Mr G.A. Rattigan,
Chairmsn of the then Teriff Board, had recommended that an

initial grant of $25a. be made to offset any adverse effects of
the 25 per cent tariff reduction.

Exhibit
154/A1

Qs. A183,
A186, A20%
to A207
and A224,
and Report
on Possible
¥ays of
Increasing
Imports



- 83 -

212, It wes explained that at the time the $25m, assistance Exhibit
provision was included in the Original Estinates, the effects
of the tariff reduction could not have been foreseen with accuracys 1187, A1§9
The witness pointed out that the tariff reduction was an exceptional
measure in the Department's experience and it was, therefore, very
difficult for the Depariment to predict what the mrecise effects
would be and v‘:hen the effects would be felt, He stressed,
however, that the Rattigen Committee had attempted to estimate

the numbers of people likely to be adversely affected and the

area where imports were likely to increase, On the basis of

these estinates $15m. had been recommended to assist approximately
30,000 people affected by the decision and $10m. had been
recommended to assist affected firms.

213, In its submission the Department informed the Committee Exhibit
that the resson for the shortfall in expenditure was that die- 154/81
location of lebowr and industry was less than had been expected

because economic conditions resulted in a high level of activity

being maintained in Australia. in the fiscal year 1973~74. The

Department stated that there had been no need for adjustment

assistance because firms had been able to remain in production

and there had been little recourse by employees to income main=

tenance and other measures available to them.

214, In response to a query relating to attempts to advise Q. A190
employers and employees of benefits available it was explained

that the decision to reduce tariffs and to provide §25m. to

firms and individuals adversely affected had been fully reported

in the press. 1In addition details of the benefits available had

been advertised,

215, The witness representing the Department of Labor and Qe A193
Immigration explained that when retrenchments were notified to and A195
that Department, an officer of the Australian Government Employw~

ment Service visited the firm involved, provided the firm had no

objections The officer would speak to management and would also

interview people concerned and advise of their entitlements,



- 84 -

216. We were informed in the departmentsl subtmission that.
the number of persons retrenched as a result of the tariff reduc-
tion was 2,574 of whom only 140% registered for ssployment with
the Australian Government Faployment Service., At the public
inguiry we were told that between 18 July 1973 and 31 May 1974
there were 1,105 persons retrenched as a result of structural
change and who applied for assistance and 160 claims for income
waintenance lodged with the Australisn Government Employment
Services The witness was of the opiniocn that the effects of the
tariff reduction was not really felt until after 31 Mey ard so
there was little demand for the available funds. It was pointed
out that the $155,122 spent on this item was spant on income
mainténance for individuals,

217, In relation to queries regarding eligibility to receive
income maintenance benefits we were informed that claims for
agsistance required a specially prepared Statutory Declaration
from the employer stating that retrenchments were, in fact, the
result of increased imports. These claims were checked by the:
Department of Labor and Immigration. Persons in receipt of
income maintenance benefits were work-tested by that Department
and if a suitable job was refused they would be disbarred from
receiving any further benefits under this schemes

218, The Committee was informed that no expenditure occurred
in respect of assistance to firms. A tribunal bad been set up
to examine cases for adjustment asesistance but only one case was
referred to this tribwale The case had been rejected on the
grounds that the company had been affected by events which had
pre~dated the 25 per cent tariff cut. The witness understood
that the existence of the Tribunsl had been advertised adequately
but that there had been no desand for it.

219. The Committee was told that the budgetary allocatiom
in 197475 was $11.0m, provided in Item. 879/0/0%, Structural

Exhibit
154/61 and
Q8. A190,
A191 and
A201

Q8. A252,
A253, A261,
A262, A269,
A271 and
Comnmittee
File 1974/1

Exhibit
154/A1 and
QB A203
and A265

Qe A212



-85 -

Adjustment Assistance - Income Maintenance under the control of
the Department of Labor snd Imsigration and $10s. in Item 883/0/0%,

Structural Adjustment Assistance under the control of the Department
of ing I

Conclusions

220, The Committes accepts the Department's explanation for
the underexpenditure on this item.



- 86 -

CHAPTER 11

DEPARTHENT OF TOURISM AND RECREATION

(i) Division 958/0/017 ~ Payments to or for the States -
Grants towards development of
tourist. attractions

Funds' Available 197172 1972-73 1973-74
$ $ $
Appropriation Act No. 1 - - -
Appropriation Act No. 2 - - 14750,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 - 2504000
Appropriation Act No, % - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILAELE - 250,000 14750,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - 50,000 97,500
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILAELE - 200,000 1,652,500

221, The Comnittee was informed that this item provides for
grants to State Governments to assist in the development of
tourist attractions such as Australiana or pioneer settlements,
historic sites and buildings, fauna ssnctuaries and other
projects of a similar nature; It was explained that the

scheme had operated in 1972-73 on a more restricted basis in

that grants applied only to the development of attracti which
would have particular appeal to international visitors and States
were required to match the Australian Government grants; neither
of these restrictions applied in 1973-7k.

Exhibit
154/46

and Qs. A683
and A718



87 -

222, In response to questions regarding the umderexpenditure
on this item in 1972-73 it wes explained that proposals to the
velue of $2.55 m. were put to the Department, Of this total,
New South Wales had sought $2.5m. The witnees stated that one
requirement of the grantes was that States should expend the full
emount and then seek reimbursement, Although approvals to the
extent of $217,500 had been made, claims had been received and
processed for only $50,000 during the fipancial year,

223. In relation to the allocation of $1,750,000 for this
item in 1973-74, the witnees pointed out that it had been a
Government decision to provide this amount. The witness con~
ceded that the only basis upon which the Department was able to
neke an estimate of demand for funds was the limited experience
in 1992-73 when one State had submitted applications totalling
$2.5m. against an appropriation of $250,000. He adeitted that
the Department had not sought sny indication of likely State
requirements in 1973-74 in order to provide a sound basis for
advice to the Governmment regarding what would be a suitable
estimate for the year, although the witness doubted that the
Department had had sufficient time to obtein reasonable estimates
from the States.

22k, The Conmittee was informed that 21 grants totalling
$1,263,500 for tourist projects in all States had boen approved
during 1973-7% but no payments were made in respect of any of

the grants approved during the year. The expenditure of
$97,500 on this item occurred on items carried over from

1972-73. The witness explained that some grants approved. in
1972-73 for projects in Western Australia had still not been paid
and the Department would follow-up the matter with the appropriate
authority.

Qs. A678
and A699

Qs. A679 to
A681, AGBY4,
A685, A69:
and A695

Exhibit
154/A6 and
Q8. A702
and A704



225, We were told that on 26 April 1974 the Treasurer had
agreed to sllow the Department's allocation for this item to be
under~committed by $317,029. The departmental sutmission
explained that this was to offset an amount made available from
the Treasurer's Advance for the purchase of a 25,5 per cent
Government equity in Old Sydney Town Pty.Ltd., a compamy which
was establishing a major tourist attraction basded on the
re~creation of the area around Sydney Cove as it was in 1810,
The eguity in the company was acquired on 17 May 1974,

226, The witness pointed out to the Committee that the
Government had agreed in principle to equity participation with
private enterprise in major tourist developments but that no
funds had been appropriated, He explained that the $1,75m.
provided under this item bad been for grante and could not,
therefore, be used for the purchese of an equity in a business
enterprise.

2274 The Treasury Observer (Mr Davidson) agreed that the
procedure followed by the Department had been eppropriate in
the circumstances.

228, In explanation of the variation between the total
funds available and the expenditure in 1973-74 it was stated
that the requirement that the amount of the gramt should be
spent on the project and then reimbursement claimed had pre-
sented a problem for some States which had been reluctant to
incur the initial expenditure prior to advances being made
available by the Australian Treasury. The witneses under~
stood that the Australian and State Treasuries were attempting
to resolve that problem,

229, A further cause of the underexpenditure was the need
to evaluate a large number of applications for grants, most of
which were received in the latter part of the year, prior to
seeking the Minister's approval, It was stated that this left
only limited opportunity for expenmditure of the t of the
grant before the close of the financial year.

Exhibit
154/A6 and
Departuent
of Tourism
and Recrea~-
tion Annua%’
Report 1974,
Q. A706 ana
Committes
File 1974/4

QB A709,
A710 end
A7

Qe A708

Exhibit
154/46 and
Q. A7%8

Exhibit
154/A6



-89 ~

230. In elaboration of the procedure for receipt and screening Q8. 4719,
of applications, the witness stated that after the Governsent and hret
decision to provide funds had been announced in the Budget a Committee
criteria and procedures paper was prepared and circulated early in File 1974/1
September 1973 to all State Ministers responsible for Towrism.

In discussions at a special meeting of the Tourist Ministers

Council in September 1973, the paper had been accepted.

231, The witness explained that the State Government screened Qs, A722
all applications for grants and provided the department with :;32733 1
comments aund an indication of priorities attached. to each A?29
application. Applications forwarded to the Department. were

examined and referred for advice to appropriate quarters such as

the Australian Tourist Commission, the Depsrtment of Aboriginal

Affairs or the National Trust prior to recommendations being

forwarded to the Minister, In all cases where projects were

referred direct to the Department of Tourism and Recreation from

sources other than the State authorities, the views of the relevant

State Depar would be sought The witness admitted that

where the departments priorities differed from the State department's
priorities, the States were not always advised of this prior to an

official decision. being made although he pointed out that one of the

factors the Department took into account was the amount of funds

the State Government. was prepared to allocate to a project. He

stated that this was one of the mensures used to assess the

importance the State attached to a particular project.

232, The witness agreed that the Department had been over~ Qe AT33
optimistic in believing that the funds allocated for this item

could be expended in the financial years He stressed, however,

that the nature of the projects involved required a considerable

time to plan and develop and the failure to spend the amount

allocated should not be interpreted as an absence of demand,



-90 -

Conclusions

233«  fThe evidence presented to the Committee shows that the
underexpenditure on this item was largely caused by factors beyond
the control of the Department,

(4i) Divieion 959/0/02 =~ Other Services ~ Community
Recreation Complexes =
Development Grants

Funds Aynilable

97172 197273 197k
8 $ $

Appropriation Act No. 1
Appropriation Act No. 2 - - 34215,000
Appropriation Act No. 3

Appropriation Act No. 4 - - -

Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 392154000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - - 1,397,990
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 1,817,010

23k, This item provides for the payment of grants, in consultation
with the State Governments, to appropriate organisations, basically
local governments, for the development of community sporting and
recreation centres,

235. The Committee was informed that assistance by way of capital
grants to recreation complexes was a completely new departure for
the Goverpment, It was styressed that there was little experience
and no basic data which could guide the Department in the prep~
aration of estimates of expenditure. The witnress pointed out

that. every new initiative by the Department had been the subject.

of a Government decisione

Exhibit
154/A7 and
Qe A761

Exhibit
154/A7 and
Qse A753,
A1051 and
A1076



-9 -

236,  In relation to this itea, we were told that the Dapart-
ment had obtained an indication of potential demand, Based on
the estimated cost in excess of §50m. of projects resulting from
independent, unsolicited approaches to the Minister from a wide
variety of sources and from inquiries into the disadvantaged
ereas of the western suburbs of Sydney and Melbowrne, the
Department believed that a reasonable level of expenditurs could
be contesplateds The proposed level of expenditure ($3,215,000)
was a Governmwent decisicn based on recommendations arrived at

after considerable discussions between. the Minister and the

Department.

237+ he Department explained that because the yprogram was iu

a completely new area, it took longer then originally expected

to inform appropriate groups throughout Australia of ite existence
and further time for proposals to be prepared in a form inm which
they could be presented to the Minister for approval, The witness
pointed out that the Dapartment had met with some difficulty in
educating the appropriaste people at both the State and Local
Government levels in the details of the acheme such as the
criteria to be met and the purposes for which the grants were

being made.

238, The Department detailed a variety of steps it had taken
during the financiel year in order to acquaint State and Local
Government and Members of Federal Perliament with the existence

of, and procedures relating to, the grants for commmnity

recreation complexes,

hugust 1973

These steps included:

« immediately after the budget the
Department wrote to the relevant State
Ministers informing thea of the
availability of the money and detail-
ing criteria for xeceipt of the
grants.

Q5. A753,
A1051 and
A1075

Exhibit
154/A7
and Q. A7SH

Exhibite
154/A8 and
154/815
and Q8e
A76h4y K771,
A772, ATT9
and
Committes
File 1974/1



-92 -

24 August 1973 = Session given at Australian Institute
of Parks and Recreation Conference,
Sydney, Attended by approximately
150 local government representatives,

12 September 1973 = Workshop with senior municipal
administrators held at Camberra
College of Advanced Education,

1% November 1975 «~ Letters to all Members of Federal
Parlisment and Senators informing
them of the availability of momey
for recreation complexes and advising
them to make representations to the
State Governments,

21 March 1974 = Letters to 900 Local Government
organisations throughout Australia
advising them of the continuing availe
ability of the grants and detailing
procedures for applying.

21 March 1974 = Letter to all Members of Federal
Parlisnent and Senators advising
them of the propesed continuation
of the grante in 197475 and containing
copies of the letter forwarded to
local governments.

22«24 April 1974 = Seminar -~ "Leisure, A New Porspective"
« Held in Cenberra. Invitations
forwarded to every local governsent
body in Australia,

229, The witness agreed that the Department had relied on State
Governments to promulgate details of the grants to leocal govern~
ments, This hed been done because the State Governments were
in direct contact with local Gover t y he also
pointed out that the Department had organised meetings and
seminars to bripg the existence of the grants to the attention of

QBe A775,
A780 and
A783 and
Comittes
File 1974/1.



- 9% -

local governments, The witness stressed that the Department had
been conscious of the dearth of information at the local government
level and, in addition to forwarding the letter of 21 March 1974,
the Department had on two occasions advised every local government
authority of the leiswre seminar. We were told that the Depart-
ment had established an information and advisory service comprising
a director, a librery officer and a jouwrnalist. The director
commenced in the Department on 4 December 1973 and the service was
officially introduced, from the point of view of public access, on
1 July 1974.

240, I was explained to the Committee that State Governments ~ Qs A760,
established an order of priority for projects before submitting them :Z?A-;ggs"
to the Depariment of Tourism and Recreation for consideration. The '
Department would then prepare its own order of priority which would

generally be acceptance of the State priorities. We were told that

all projects were forwarded to the Department through the State

Governments, any projects submitted direct to the Department were

re-directed to the appropriate State Government Department. We

were algo advised that in 197475 there would be & change in

procedure in that local governments would be required to establish

an order of priority where more than one project was. proposed for

the area.

2k mhe Gommittee was told that it had been necessary to work  Exhibit
through, the States to get the program underway. Tt was explained ;?l’ﬁg;”"
that expenditure was being incurred on recreation facilities by all

three levels of Government and it was necessary to establish

administrative arrangements with State Governments to ensure some

degree of uniformity of action between the various levels. It was

pointed out that the Department and State Government Departments

faced similar problems because of their being new and having limited

staff resources.

2k2, The witness explained that the Department needed a task Qs. A1120
force to allow direct contact with local government bodies. This and A1121
would give the Department a greater understanding of meeds and



- O .

would enable it to assist local governments in the production of
leisure programs, Although it was expected that the task force
would be established, staff ceilings had prevented the Depariment
from proceeding.

243, The Department advised the Committee of a basic change Exhibit
in criteria for payment of the gramts to the States which contributed gf/ :;5?:‘*
to the underexpenditure on the item. It was explained that it had A1055 and
been intended that States should spend the full amount of the gramts A1067
and then seek reimbursement from the Department of Tourism and

Recreation after the completion of the project. However, on &

December 1973, at a meeting of the Standing Committee of Permanent

Heads, a back-up body for the Recreation Minister's Council, it

became epparent that the States were unwilling to work on the

reimbursement basis and sought the Department's reaction to providing

advances to emable work on the projects to commence.

aih, The witness explained that because of limited departmental Qo. A75k,
staff resources it was 30 January 1974 before the Department sought ﬁ:‘lgg’a end
the advice of Treasury on this matters Treasury had replied on 19

March giving approval to the system of advances and outlining the

conditions. On 2 April the Department advised all States that the

Treasury had approved of the procedure. Replies from the States

accepting the conditions were received between 19 April and 31 July

and it was not until each State had accepted, that grants for that

State could be announced.

2hs, The Committee was advised that advances would have been Qse 4798,
made to all States except New South Wales. The witness explained ﬁ:gg,t"
that New South Wales would rot have received any advances because A1068,
their acceptance letter had not been forwarded to the Department ﬁ:g;’g and
until 37 July 197%. The witness explained that the main cause of

the delay in respect of New South Wales was the Treasury requirement

regarding the State Auditor-General®s certification of expenditure

by local government authorities. The Chief Secretary's. Department

was the appropriate Department in New South Wales and it had

replied to the Department of Tourism and Recreation's letter of 2



- 95 -

April on 10 June. That letter had queried the conditions set down
by Treasury for certification of expenditure. We were told that
after further consultation with the Treasury, the Department of
Touriem and Recreation wrote to the Chief Secretary's Department
on 19 July 1974«

246, The Treasury Observer (Mr Davidson) provided the Committee Qs. A1062
with information explaining why it had been necessary to seek and A1064
Treasury approval before making asdvances to the States from the Comnittee
funds already allocated in this item. It was explained that File 1974/1
procedures were in existence in relation to payments to or for the

States where legislation provided for payments and advances to be

made. However, the grants for the development of Commumnity

Recreation Complexes were not covered by legislation and were not

regarded as psyments to or for the States: the States were

merely assisting in the distribution of the grants to appropriate
organisations. Advance payments of these moneys to the States did

not therefore have specific legal authorisation and special

consideration was vy before p dures and conditions were

imposed.

Conclusions

247, The Committee accepts that the Department was faced with unique
problems in its attempts to make grants to local govermnments for
community recreation complexes. The Committee also accepts that the
Department may have been hampered by staffing difficulties. Nevertheless,
we are not. convinced that the Department made sufficient effort to advise
local governments of the availability of funds in 1973=74, and feel that
the Department should not have relied on State Governments to promilgate
details of the grants.

248, The Committee is surprised to note that the Department was unaware,
before & December 1973, of any State objections to the requirement that the
States spend the full amount of the grant and then seek reimbursement. The
Committee feels that a more effective liaison between the Department and
the relevant State Authorities could have resulted in the problem being
resolved much earlier in the financial year,



- 96 -

(iii) Divieion 959/0/05 - Other Services - National
Sporting Organisations -

Grants-in-Aid
Funds Available 1971=72 1972-73 1973-74
$ s $
Appropriation Act No.. 1 - - -
Appropriation Act No. 2 - - 1,000,000
Appropriation Act No. 3 - - -
Appropriation Act No. % - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE - - 14,000,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE - - 3714209
TONEXPENDED FURDS AVAILABLE - - 628,791
249 This item provides for grants to National sporting Exhibit
organisations for: 154/A9
« part payment of fares for approved amateur sportsmen
and women to attend approved national and inter;
national championship events
« part payment of fares of approved overseas sportsmen
and women and coaches visiting Australia on approved
tours
e part payment of administrative costs involved with
conducting world championships and events in
Australia
250 The Committes was informed that the decision to provide Qs. A1077
to A10799

$im. a8 grants-in-aid to National Sporting organisations had

been a Goverpment decisions In the process of seeking besic
data upon which to base advice to the Government, the Department
had approached a sample of sporting organisations early in 1973.



-97 -

Estimates were prepered on the basis that people going to national
chawpionships would be paid a subsidy of 66.2/3 per cent of the
cost of their fares.

251, By way of background, the witness explained the pro- Qs. 41082
cedure by which grants were approved and paids He stated that the 209 41083
Department dealt only with the national sporting associations,

On receipt of en application for a grant, the Department checked

that the organication had affiliateg in each state and inter=

natiopal affiliation where appropriste before making any

recommendation to the Minister regarding the grant, In cases

where there was any doubt. about the organisation's eligibility

to receive a grant further discussions were held with the

association. The witness stressed that the Department had

endeavoured to establish face to face contact with the assoc-

iations and this generelly reduced the number of probleme which

could delay the approval of grants.

2524 We were told that grants were paid direct to the national Qs. A1080
sporting associations. It was explained that the administrative and 41087
costa of international events conducted in Australia and costs

associated with overseas events were paid in advance. The costs

associated with national championships were paid after the event.

253 The Commitiee was advised that on 21 August 1973, the Exhibits
day the $1m. grants-in-sid to national sporting associations was ;3:/ A7
announced. in the Budget, the Department wrote to the national 154/018
sporting associations advising them that $1m. had been made ::gsg"
available to aasist amateur sportsmen. and sportswomen to compete and A1086

at national and international levels, This letter also
explained that firm guidelines bad not been established and the
Department would contact them again., We learned that the
Department wrote again to the pational sporting associations
on 29 October 1973 providing them with full details of the
grants snd setting out the information which should be included

in applications for grants.



- 98 -

254, The witness pointed out that the Department received

& few applications for grants between August and October tut the
majority of the applications were received after the letter of
29 October had been sent, The Department subsequently provided
the Committee with information which indicated that approximately
60 to 65 per cent of spplications were received in the period
between 20 October 1973 and 31 March 197k In this period a
similar porcentage of grants were approved and actual payments
amounted to $244,331 (65.8 per cent) of the total payments made
in the 1973-74% financial year.

255, It was explained that in some cases there was a
considerable time lapse between the date on which applications
were received in the Department and the date on which peyments
were made to sporting associations. Some delays were
attributable to the poor quality of applications while in other
cases applic}ationa were forwarded well in advance of the event
(up to 12 months). In the case of subsidies for national
events the delay could be attributed to the fact that payments
were made after the event. It was pointed out that grants
totalling $301,406 approved in 1973-74 would be carried over
into the 1974-75 financial year.

256, A further cause of underexpenditure was attributed to
the fact that the estimate had been based on a flat rate
subsidy of 66.2/3 per cent of fares to attend championshipse

In implementing the scheme a sliding scale bamed on distances
travelled and registered participants was introduced, In
effect, the grants paid varied between 25 per cent and 65 per
cent of the fares incurred.

257 The witness conceded that the estimate of $m. for
1973-74 had been too higho However, it was emphasized that
the decision to provide grants to sporting associations had
limited the department to the provision of assistance in the
three aress referred to previously and in thie context, the

associations bhad received the maximum possible financial assistance

available,

Qs. A1089
and 41090

Q8. 41106,
A1110 and
Committee
File 1974/

Exhibit
154/A9

Q8. A1109,
A1110 and
L1111



=99 -~

258, We were informed that $1.15m. had been allowed for Q8. A1092,
1974=75, but that $291,000 of this smount related to extensions :}%‘ and

of the program. The need for these extensions had become
evident in feedback received by the Department from the national
sporting associations in the period following the distribution
of the letter of 29 October 1973, In the absence of any

xtensions to the scheme, the provision for this item in 1974=75
would have been $859,000,

259 It was also stated that during 1973-7% the Department had  Qs. A1083,
written to all sporting associations asking for details of events A1$§‘2h and
for which they would be likely to submit applications for granmts in A1113
1974-75+  This information plus the basic information being built

up all the time within the Department would provide the Department

with a proper besis for budgeting in 1974=75 and future years,

Conclusions

260, The Committee recognises the pioneering nature of the
expenditure involved in thisz item and from the evidence it would
appear that the Department had taken all reasonable steps to advise
sporting associations that the grants were available. The Committee
notes with satisfaction the Department's efforts to improve its
estimating performence by obtaining forward estimates from the
sporting associations of their likely requirements for 197475,



~- 100 =

CHAPTER 12
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORT

Division 820/01/02: Capital Works and Services - Plant and
equipment - Aircraft, launches, vehicle
engines and equipment

Funds available 1971=72 1972-73 1972374
4 $ 3
Appropriation Act No. 2 3,400,000 2,900,000 2,800,000
Appropriation Act No. 5 200,000 - -
Ad to the Tr - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 3,600,000 2,900,000 2,800,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 3,59k ,734 2,422,100 1,767,245

UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE

5,266 477,900 1,032,755

261, This item provides for the purchase of aircraft,
vehicles, launches and equipment to enable the Department to
corry out its aeronsutical and airways testing responsibilities,
maintain its airports and aerodromes, perform its radio main-
tenance and construction functions and for efficient stores
bandling operationse

262, The Committee was informed that the underexpenditure
in 1973-74% arose mainly from shortfalle in three separate items.
The first of these items is related to the purchase of jet air~
craft and associated flight test equipment. When the Original
Estimates for 1973~74 were prepered, the type of aircraft most
suitable for departwental operations had been selected tut a
firm price had not been negotiated. On 2 April 1973 the
successful tenderer made a general offer of $11,550,000 for
three basic units and a proposed pattern of progress payments
which included a 5 per cent deposit payment at the signing of

Exhibit
154/83



- 101 -
the contract. Based on this information the Department included
$580,000 in the Original Estimates for 1973-74, However, as a
result of competition between tenderers, further negotiations took
place, resulting in a reduction of the overall cost to $8.% million
and a better pattern of p t C: quently, there was a
reduction in the amount of deposit payment requirement. from $580,000
to $397,000 and a shortfall in expenditure of $183,000 occurred.

263, The Department informed the Committee that at the time of Exhibit
the Original Estimates it was under the impression that. negotiations ;?’* égg and
to purchase the aircraft would bhe finalised by September 1973

which would have provided sufficient time to purchase and obtain

delivery of the first stage of electronic flight testing equip~

ment for use with the aircraft to the value of $120,000, The

Department stated that because of the lengthy but successful

negotiations referred to above, and the fact that the contract

included an option for the Department to cancel within 130 days of

signing if quotations for customer changes were not forthcoming

from the supplier, or were unacceptable, the Departwent. considered

it essentisl that purchase action for the essociated flight test

equipment should be deferred until the contract for the aircraft.

had been completely ratified by the end of June 197%. Consequently

there was a shortfall im expenditure of $120,000.

264, The witness for the Department conceded that with Q. B101
hindsight it would have bezen better, in view of the fact that

the contract was not expscted to be finalised until September

1973, to have included the cost of the associated equipment in

the Additional Bstimatese

2654 The second item related to a shortfall in expenditure Exhibit
of $447,000 for vehicles, vehicular plant, aerodrome maintenance ;:jﬁggaand

plant and equipments The Department informed the Committee

that in the Original Estimates $610,000 was allocated for vehicles
but expenditure for the financial year totalled only $283,000
which resulted in a. shortfall of $327,000 on vehicles. A further:
$650,000 was allocated for the purchase of aerodrome plant and
equipment but the expenditure incurred was only $530,000,
consequently there was a shortfall of $120,000,



- 102 -

266, The Department informed the Committee that at the time Exhibit
the Original Estimates were prepared it had been anticipated ;z’*/g?ogn:m
that as in previous years quick deliveries of vehicles and B103

vehicular plent at firm prices would be made later in the financial
year, The Department, in its submission, stated that although
preliminaxy purchasing action for 1973-74 (calling of tenders and
agsociated technical assessment of tenders) was initiated in
July/August 1973, due to the prevailing financial environment,

the unavailebility of many items and the general instability

in the automotive industry, the Department experienced extrome
difficulties with suppliers in negotiating firm prices or vaeriable
prices with acceptable price variation formulae, In previous
years the delivery period for standard items of wehicles and
vehicular plant generally ranged from one to three months and
only changed when tender quantities were changed or a standard
specification varied. However, the experience during 197374
showed that deliveries were extended to a minimum of six months
for major items and a minimm of three months for minor items.

267, Again in relation to the second item the Department Committee
stated in a supplementary submission that $28,000 was provided in File 1974/1
the Original Estimates to cover the cost of purchasing a

Navigation Instrument Flying Simlator which was to be installed

in the Central Training School for training purposes, In

September 1973 the Department became aware that necessary

extensions to existing training facilities would absorb the space

made available for this facility and the project was deferred and

no expenditure was incurred. The Department did not inform the

Committee why no allowance was made for this factor at the time

the Original Estimates were prepared.

268, The third item which ted for underexpenditure of Exhibit
$285,000 included such sophisticated equipment as altitude alerting 154/83
and encoding equipment and portable distance measuring equipment

required for use with the Department's aircraft flight testing

and calibrating airways facilities; and digital flight recording

read~out equipment required for the examination of aircreft flight




- 105 -

recordings in the interest of air safety., It included slso ten
30-man droppable life rafts required for emergency rescue
purposes.

269, The original estimate for this item included a provieion
of $840,000 of which only $555,000 was spent. It was explained
that the shortfall in expenditure on this item was caused by
lengthy delivery delays which were the result of industrial
instability and to a lesser extent, difficulties in obtaining
tenders to the exact specifications required for this type of
equipment. A further factor contributing to delays was the
unavailability of materials from local and overseas sources.

270, The Department informed us that an order of $20,000
for droppable life refts was placed in 1972-73 with delivery
expected in 1973-74, However, due to & failure in the supply
of the necessary material from the United Kingdom, the delivery
dates could not be met, The Committee was. told that as a
result of constant follow-up action an acceptable fabric. is

now being manufactured in Australia, The witness explained that
the delay in the supply of the life rafts had mot caused any
operational shortages, but it had affected the number of these
items normally expected to be in store.

Conclusions

271, The Committee accepts the Department's explamations
regarding the underexpenditure on this Item as it considers that

the causes of the shortfall were generally beyond the control of the:

Department.

Exhibit
154/B3 and
Q BIOY

Exhibit
154/B3 and
Qe B107



- 104 -

CHAPTER 13

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY

Division 582/2/07: Australian Taxation Office - Administrative
Expenses - Copputer Services

Funds Available 1971-72 1972-73 197374
$ $ $
Appropriation Act Nos 1 3594000 416,000 714,000
Appropriation Act No. 4 - - -
Advance to the Treasurer - - -
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 359,000 416,000 714,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE 358,598 354,101 517,806
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILAELE ho2 61,899 196,194

272 This item covers the payment of hiring, technical services
and maintenance charges for computers and associated esquipment and
includes the purchase of comsumable stores used by data preparation

areas,

273, By way of background information the Committee was informed
that since 1965 the Taxation Office had carried out its data pro~
cessing on computers controlled by the Australian Bureauw of
Statistics in the State capital cities, In the 1973-74

financial year, the Taxation Offics was approaching the culmination
of many years of research and development which would result in the
replacement of previous ts with a system under which all
of the bulk computer processing for the Taxation Office would be
carried out on a central computer complex installed in Canberra by
Control Data Australia Pty Ltd.

Exhibit
154/A12

Exhibit
154/012
and A13



- 105 =

274, The departmental submission explained that data entry and
output printing facilities would be retained in the State capital
cities but the existing paper tape machines would be replaced by
mini-computer based data entry systems under which data would be
recorded directly on magnetic tape after editing and error correction
had been carried out at the key stations. The mini-computers used
to control the data entry operation would also be used to control
line printing. Communication between the data entry/output
installations and the central computer would generally be maintained
by transporting mwagnetic tapes through the civil air services although
leased telephone lines would be used for inguiries and for the
tranemission of a limited amount of urgent updating material.

275« The departmental witness pointed out that, although it had
been originally thought that the computer would cost $6m, the final
cost of the central computer was considerably less than this figure
because of the very competitive nature of the situation. It was also
explained that cost effectiveness surveys had demonstrated that new
equipment would reduce processing costs sufficiently to emsure the
capital outlays would be recouped within a year or two of the new
systems coming into full operation.

276. In relation to the underexpenditure on this item in 197374,
the Comittee was informed that the Taxation Office had advised
Treasury on 4 Jamuary 1974 that savings of $59,000 could be expected.
At the time of Additional Estimates (27 February 1974), an amended
savings of $70,000 was notified to Treasury. The witness emphasized
that the savings were not due to estimating errors but were largely
the result of equipment being delivered late but within the bounds

of what was reasonable, He also stated thet the balance of the total
underexpenditure of $196,19% included $72,000 relating to orders for

w

consumable stores.

Exhibit
154/812

Exhibit
154/A13 and
Qe 4999
and A1030

Exhibit
154/A12 and
Qe A992



- 106 «

277, The Committee was advised that variations in expenditure on
this item were as follows:

Original Expenditure Variation

Estimate
$ $ $
Hire of computers and
other equipment 205,200 209,458 + 44258
Hire of services 189,900 122,654 ~ 674246
Repairs and
maintensnce 120,700 594743 -~ 60,957
Consumable stores 198,200 1254951 - 724249
7144000 5174806 =~ 1964194

o Hire of Computers and other equipment
278, The Department explained that the excess of $4,258 in respect
of this sub-item was due mainly to increased hiring charges for
I.C.L. type 1020 and 1021 punch and verifying machines. The
contract for the machines (Comuonwealth Contract No. 15187) had
been re-negotiated in 1971 to cover the two year period ending
31 December 1972 and gave the company the right to re-negotiate the
t of the rent in respect of the second

maint charge i
year of the contract. It was pointed out to the Committee that
agreement on the increased charges was not reached until 28 May 1973,
too late for inclusion in the Original Estimates, and at that time
it was agresd that the increases would be backdated to 1 January
1972, It was also pointed out that a further increase in rates,

effective from 1 Janvary 1973, was agreed on 19 June 1973. Arrears .

in rentsl for both increases had to be paid during the 1973-74

financial year.

279. It was stressed to the Committee that rental for the machines
had been kept constant for ten years because the machines were
becoming iner ngly less petitives However, when it became

Exhibit
15h/812

Exhibits
154/8%2
and A13
and Q. A102°

Exhibits
154/A13,
154/A1% and
Q. A1022



- 107 -

apparent that the Taxation Office was to obtain more modern equipment,

the company hed less incentive to hold their rentals down.

280, The Committee also learned that ten extra 1020 punch
mechines and six 4021 verifying machines were made available from
the Australisn Bureau of Statistics for two months in order to

cope with the peak production work load for the income tax return
and notice processing program at a total cost of $1,496,  The
witness expleined that the Taxation Office expands its data pro-
cessing capacity as necessary. Quite often it was a choice beiween

working more overtime or hiring more machines and acquiring more staff,

In this case the machines were surplus and were available for
rent for the short period they were required.

« Hire of Services

281, The underexpenditure in this sub-item occurred as

follows:
Original  Expenditure Under~
Bstimate Expenditure
$ $ s
Development terminsls. 54000 NIL 54000
Computer time 47,900 19,34 28,766
Hire of P.M.G, land
lines and modens 144950 NIL 144950
Consultancy fees 80,000 69,020 10,980
Training 38,000 334041 4,959
Card Reader 100 100 NIL
Payments to ICL for
out-of~hours service 34950 14399 2491
189,900 122,654 " 67,246

(a) Development Terminsls
282, It was explained to the Committee that it had been intended
to hire a. i'remote batch terminal" from Control Data Pty Ltd to
enable program development work to be carried out at Control
Data's Service Centre in Sydneys The witness pointed out that

Exhibit
154/412
and Q. A982

Exhibit
154/A12

Exhibit
154/A12 snd
Q8. A983.
to A985



- 108 -

hire of the '"remote batch terminal® was psrt of the total computer
purchase and that the §5,000 estimate would have been the figure
included by the Company in the tender. Although the computer had
been delivered on time, the 'remote batch terminal" was not
availableo

283.  When the Taxation Office became aware that the 'remote
batch terminal! was unavailable, approaches were made to alternative
sources of terminal facilities. Time was provided free of charge
on a terminal facility owned by the Bureau of Mineral Resources.

(b) Computer Time
284, Expenditure on computer time for program development work
totalled 819,1316 and occurred as follows:

~ University of Melbourne -~ Control Data Cyber 73 $12,548
= CoSeleRe0s - Control Data 7600 Computer $ 4,602
«~ Control Data Service Centre . $ 1,984

285, The witness stated that since 1971 the Taxation Office had
had a pilot installation in South Australia as the basis for the
vltimate national p: ing system but the put in South
Australis were generally unsuitable for the proposed nationsl
systen although the pilot system had enabled all operational
aspects to be worked out. He also explained that $47,900 had been
provided for work to be performed in advance of receiving the
computer to shorten the delay in getting the computer operatiomals
The estimate had been based on the assumption that the services
offered by Control Data would be used but the Taxation Office

used the University of Melbowrne's computer for the greater part
of its development work because they were able to get a less
expensive service which was also more related to the Office's needs
than the general service available from the supplier!s computer
bureaun in Sydney.

Exhibit
154/A12 and
Qe A987

Exhibit
154/812

Q8. AS90
and A991



- 109 -

(c) Hire of P.M.G. Equipment
286, We were advised that underexpenditure of $14,950 ocowrred in
respect of this sub-item because §6,000 had been allowed for rental of
P.M.G. transmission lines and modems for use in connection with the

proposed Yremote batch terminal'; $5,700 was unspent when the Taxation

Office decided to delay expenditure on leased lines; and a further
$3,200 was not expended when ts for tion fees, rental of
lines, modems and telephones and S.T.D. calls were not received by
30 June 1974,

287, It was stated that the Taxation Office had decided to use
normal S.T.D, facilities for data tranemission in the early months

of development instead of lemsing lines on a continual basis, thus

resulting in underexpenditure of $5,750. The witness pointed out

that because of the lower volume of work in the early stages of use
of the computer it was more economical to use S.T.D. than to.

leage lines permanently.

288, In relation to accounts for $3,200 not received by the end
of the financial year, the witness explained that the facilities

had been added in April 1974 as an alternmative to permanent leasing
of lines and, in the normal course of P.M.G. operations, accounts
would not have been sent before the end of June 1974,

(d) Comsultancy Fees
289, The Committee was informed that in submitting their tender
for the supply of the computer, Control Data had included an estimate
of $205,000 for the provision of technical advice from compaxy
technical experts. This cost was to be spread over two and one
half years and on this basis and on the assumption that Control Data
would be awarded the contract, the estimate of §$80,000 was included
in the Original Estimates. It was aleo assumed that three middle
o lower level experts would be required.

Exhibit
154/A12

Qse A1006
and A1014

Q. A1005

Q5. A1016
and A1029



-~ 110 -

290. The witness explained that the agreement with Control Data Exhibit
in relation to the use of consultents was made flexible to allow 32"/ ﬁ:“gw
the Taxation Office to vary the type and number of technical and A1029

advisers assisting the office, We were told that a greater
number of high level experts were used than anticipated but they
were only required for relatively short periods, We were also
told that the trouble experienced in meeting the acceptance tests
resulted in the company experts spending a substantial proportion
of their time on work chargeable to the Company.

(e) Training
291, The Comnittee was informed that under the terme of an Exhibit

154/012

agreement between the Australian Government and Control Data
Australia Pty Ltd, six courses relating to the Cyber computer, its
software and the Cobol programming language were scheduled to be
held for approximately one hundred taxation officers. BEach course
was to be of fifteen days duration and Control Data lecturers were
to be paid $240 per day. However, after the first of these
courses was concluded, it was decided that each subsequent course
could be shortened to eleven days without detracting from the
effectiveness of the training. As a result, the services of
lecturers for twenty days at a cost of $240 per day were not
required resulting in a total expenditure savings of $4,800,

(£) Payments to ICL for Out~of-hours Service
292, We were told that these payments were for the maintenance of Exhibit
paper tape punch and verifying machines. The small saving of B4/A12
$2,591 resulted from lower paymente being made to ICL for out-of-hours
service than were envisaged when the ariginel estimates were prepared.

o Repairs and Maintenance
293, The Committee was told that. the underexpenditure of $60,957 Exhibit
on repairs and meintenance resulted from $22,111 underexpenditure 1547012
on maintenance of direct data entry equipment; $31,916 underexpend-
iture on the maintenance of the central computexr; and $6,930
underexpenditure on the repair of punch equii)ment.



- -

(a) Direct Data Entry Equipment
294, It was stated that when the Original Estimates were prepered it Exhibit

had been expected that approximately $45,000 would be required in

pect of maint

computer systems.

x

System

Adelaide System 1
Sydney System 1.
Bydney System 2
Canberra

Adelaide System 2
Melbourne System 7
Brisbane System 1
Perth System 1
Hobart System 1
Melbourne System 2
Canberra (additions)
Sydney (additions)

Estimated Date From

Which Maintenance

Charges Could Be
Expected

/73
1/9/73
1/12/73
1/9/73
Y3/t
V/5/
1/5/74
1/6/74
1/6/7%
1/6/74
1/3/7%
13/

for the direct data entry mini

Amount

94251
10,660
64762
74220
3,084
1,826
1,826
850
643
938
912
15152

$45,124

295, The Committee learned that delays in letting contracts

and in the acceptance of various systems resulted in maintenance
charges of only $22,889 being expended in respect. of the Adelaide
System 1, Sydney System 1 snd the Canberra system,
learued that, as at 31 July 1974, all systems, with the exception

We also

of a very minor addition to the Canberra syatem, had been

installed.

(b) Gentral Computer

296, In relation to tha under
central computer it was explained that the inclusion of $60,000

diture on maint

for this purpose in the (riginal Sstimates had been based on a

of the

154/A12

Exhibit
154/A12 and
Qe A1035

Exhibit
154/A12 and
Qe A1036



- 112 -

number of assumptions regerding the likely successful tenderer for
the provieion of the computer, delivery date and time taken to
satisfy the acceptance tests. It was estimated that five months
maintenance would be required, However, because difficulties arose
regarding the acceptance tests, the computer did not pass these

teste until 28 March 1974 so only three months maintenance charges
were paid.

297, The witness explained that the specifications required
that the computer should pass a number of 'acceptance tests" before
the Taxation Office would become liable to pay for it. Although the
majority of tests were passed in February, a few intermittent faults
could not be remedied until the company brought out its top trouble
shooter. The witness pointed out that in this period the Taxation
Office was still able to use the equipment but was not liable to pay
for it.

298, The Committee was also told that a xumber of minor additions
of communication equipment had not been either accepted or delivered
bty 30 June 1974 resulting in underexpenditure of §1442 per month in
maintenance charges. It was stated that the Office had expected the
equipment to be delivered in the three or four months after delivery
of the central computer. The delay was attributed to a decision to
have equipment made in Australia as a contribution to "offset! policy.
The witness explained that a minimum ber of ication
terminals had been obtained. from the United States to keep the

gystem operational but the remainder, about four-fifthe of the total,
were not required yet so no action was taken to hasten delivery,

(c) Punch Equipment
299, We were informed that savings occurred on maintenance of

punch equipment and verifying machines because the introduction of
direct data entry equipment had resulted in a lesser usage of the
machines. Approximately $1400 of the $6930 saved on this item could
be attributed to the retwrn of forty punch and verifying machines to

Q. A1037

Exhibit
154/A12

and
Q. 41038

Exhibit
5l/A%2

and
Q. A10%9



- 113 -

I.C.., 1In response to a question relating to the return of thess
machines the witness explained that the machines were paid for onme
month in advance and by returning them at the end of June 1974,
the Taxation Office had not been required to pay the July rent in
the 1973~74 financisl yesr.

« Consumable Stores

300, The Committee was informed that partly as a result of paper
ghortages and partly as a result of g ¢t pr ¥

to certify that accounts were properly payable, only $125,951 of
$198,200 allowed for consumable stores had been spent, The

witness stated {hat. Treasury Regulations requiring the Australian
Government Publishing Service to certify accounts as payable

meant that sose orders which had been delivered shortly before the
end of the financial year had not been paid. Difficulties in the
printing industry had contributed to delays in delivering the stores.
The witness was uneble to state what proportion of the goods had been
delivered prior to 30 June 1974.

Conclusions

301, The Committes accepts the Department's explanation.

Exhibit
154/A12 and
Q6. A1022
and 41040



-1 -
CHAPTER 14

DEPARTMENT OF URBAN. AND REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT

Division 972/0/02: Paymente to or for the States - Aasistance

for the National Estate

Funds Available 197374
s
Appropriution Act No, 2 24,500,000
TOTAL FUNDS AVAILABLE 2,500,000
TOTAL EXPENDITURE: 288,000
UNEXPENDED FUNDS AVAILABLE 242124000

202, This item provides for a Nationsl Estate program aimed
at preserving buildings of historic significance and land of
particular scientific interest.

303, IR April 1973 the Australian Governsent established a
Committee of Inquiry, under the chairmanship of Mr Justice
Hope, to investigate the present state and nature of the
National Estate and r a L7 ] ded to improve and
ephance it, In order to demonstrate the breadth of the
National Estate concept it was also decided to make provision

of $2.5m. in the first financial ysar of implementation of the

program to be offered to the States to fund projects under
the National Eatate program.

30%. The Committee was informed that on 20 July 1975 Cabinet
approval wes ohtained for the National Estate funds to be
used for land acquisitions. However, projects recommended

Qs. B512,
B517, 3519
and BS21



- 115 =

by the Committee of Inquiiy on the National Estate included mot
only land acquisitions but also projects involving restoration
and construction end also surveys designed to assess the
Nationnl Estate components and potential of specified landscapes.
The Department, therefore, on 1 January 197! sought a further
approval to expand the progrem to cover these additional
categories of projects. The necessary approval was obtained
from Cabinet on 22 January 197k,

305, The Department informed the Committee that at the time
the original Cabinet approval was received the staff in the
whole of the operational ares of the Department consisted of
19 Third Division Officers ond four consultants. One of
these consultants who was available to the Department for

2 days & week was in charge of the National Egtate program

and it was not until November that the Department was able to
allocate two Third Division Officers to the National Estate
Program on & full time basis. The Department informed us at
the public hearing that they now had 3 permanent Third Division
Officers and a number of part time officers responsible to an
Assistant Secretary who were engaged exclusively on national
estate matters. The Department also informed us that the
staffing position was now considered adequate in terms of the
National Estate program for the 1974-75 financial year.

306, The basis adopted for calculating the funds required for
grants was the recommendations of the Committee of Inquiry on

the mny submissions it had received during the course of its
inquiry. The witness for the Department informed the Comnmittee
that at the time when the Original Estimetes were prepared no
difficulty had been anticipated in spending the funds appropriated,
rather the reverse. The appropriation was regarded more as a
national token towards the National Estate which would meet only

& small number of the demands made on it.

Exhibit
154/B8 and
“%Be B517,
B543 :nd
BShh

Qse BS12
and BS2h



- 116 -

%07, The Department stated in its sutmission that di 1 Exhibit
on the form of the reguired agre t with the States were 154/88
commenced with the Office of the Crowa Solicitor in December.

Following the Cabinet decision of 22 January further meetings

were held and by 26 February 1974 a draft letter of agreswent

was sutmitted to the Crown Solicitor's Office for consideration,

Following dimcussions with the Treasury and the Auditor~-General's

Office & final draft was submitted to the Department of the

Prime Minister and Cabinet on 18 March 1974.

308, In response to questioning the witness gave the Comtittes. Qs. B526,
the following reasons why the agreement was not drawn up earlier. B527
Firstly, the Department was not aware until December of the kind

of projects that were to be included in the progrem in sufficient

detail in order to understand how these might be reflected in the

agreemonte Secondly, the Department had not envisaged any

particular difficuliies in arranging and drafting such agreements.

Thirdly, there was some debate over the form the agreement wae to

take and this was not resolved for some time,

309, The Department stated in its submissiorn that on 6 April Exhibit
the Prime Minister wrote to the State Premiers, with the offer 154/88
of fipancial assistance, attaching the list of approved pro-

Jects as a schedule to each letter. Advices from the Premiars
indicating agreement to the program were sent from the Premiers

as follows:

NoSoWe No advice indicating
agreement received at
the date of the inquiry

Victoria 15 May 1974
Queensland 17 April 1974
South Australia 22 May 1974
Western Australia 1 June 1974

Tasmania 27 June 1974



- 117 -

310, AB a result, no funds were forwarded to either New South Exhibit
Wales or Tasmania (total amount of approved projects for these 35'4 g?goand
.

two States being $867,000) and the amounts forwarded to the
remaining 4 States were $150,000 for Victoria, $33,000 for
Queensland, $60,000 for Western Australia and $45,000 for South
Australia, The Committee was informed that these amounts
forwarded to the States were the amounts each State estimated
it would be able to expend by 30 June 1974.

311. The witness informed the Committee that the original QeB531
reaction by the State of New South Wales was reluctance to

participate in a progrem where the particular sets of projects

to be included in that progrsm were established according to the
priorities of the Australian Government, The witness also said

that there was some caution on the part of the States in enter-~

ing into commitments in relation to the National Estate which

obliges the States to take on administrative, audit and manage-

ment functions for what is in relative terms not a great amount

of money.

372« When our inquiry occurred in October 1974 the State of Qe B535 and
NeS5.¥Ws had not yet agreed to participate in the arrangements, B536

The Department said that it was expected that the $8u. provided

in the Original Eetimates for 1974=75 would be expended but

it would be more difficult without N.S.W. as a greater strain

would be put on the resources of the other States in arranging

acquisitions and find the workmen with the recessary skills

to carry out restoration work etc.

313. The Committee was informed. that a sum of $273,000 was Exhibit
included in Appropriation Act No. 5 under another appropriation ;g‘:/gg 3gxul
in 1973-74% for the purpose of making grants-in-aid to and B5%9

individual organisations concerned with the National Estate
program, The Department had intended making these grants from
the $2.5m. appropriated under Division 972/0/02 in that year.



- 118 -

However, the Treasury advised the Department that such action
would not be appropriate because those funds had been appropriated
for the purpose of making payments to the States and not for
meking grants to meet the administrative expenses of voluntary
organisations,

Conclusions

31%, On the basis of the evidence the Committee appreciates

the difficulties that arose for the Department in relation to the
first year of operation of this scheme, Nevertheless the
Committee thinke it should reiterate the view expressed by the
Eighth Joint Committee of Public Accounts in its One Humdred

and Thirty-fourth Report that a Department should exercise greater
care in the formulation of Original Estimates for new arrangements
of this nature, particularly where ex'pendituro is affected by
State participation, It would appear to the Committee that

in these circumstances the Department should have regard to the
availability of the Additional Estimates and the Advance to the
Treasurer.



- 119 -

CHAPTER 15

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS

315, In Chapter 1 the Committee stated that in examining
expenditure from the Consolidated Revenue Fund it has sought to
ascertain whether or not the general principles relating to the
formulation of estimates have been adopted by the departments under
examination, It has also sought to ascertain whether or not these
departments have maintained efficient administration in the expenditure
of funds under the items selected for public inquiry.

3164 In recent years the Commitiee has paid particular attention
to the estimates and related expenditure of departments. As a poor
standard of estimating has wide ramifications, it has not only been
excess expenditure that has attracted attention, but also the over-
provision of funds. In previous Reports the Committee has made it
clear that such over~provisions are undesirable, misleading and perhaps
unfair to other departments whose financial needs might not have been
satisfieds At the same time the Committee has emphasised that it
does not regard the total expenditure of available funds under a
particular appropriation item as an objective to be sought without
regard to other important considerations. Indeed, undue emphasis

on the need to match expenditure and available funds carn give rise

to y and ic expenditure and can result in the
distortion of administrative practices. In this regard the Committee
has, on previous occasions, criticised departments that have accelerated

payments in order to prevent an appropriation from lapsing.

317. As this and previous Reports relating to expenditure from
the Consolidated Revenue Fund show, there are explanations for
expenditure variations from the estimates which are acceptable to the
Committee. These veriations usually arise from unforeseeable
circumstances and certain other factors which are beyond the control
of the Department concerned. In this Report, however, the Committee
has also found it necessary to refer to cases of unsatisfactory



- 120 -

estimating or inadequate administrative performances that have
resulted in shortfalls in expenditure,. Attention has been drawn
to these inadequacies where they have arisen.

318, The Compittee has found it necessary to comment adversely
on the quality of written submissions and the apparent inadequacy
of briefing of some witnesses, Although the Committee was able
to comment on a general improvement in this regard in its 148th
Report, there were several instances of i ate and inadequat
subaissions tendered to the Committee during this inquirye There
were also a number of cases where witnesses were apparently

unfamiliar with the material contained in departmental submissions.

The attention of departments is again directed to Memorandum

66/385 of 16 October 1970 from the Secretary to the Treasury to all

Permanent Heads which related to the preparation of material and the
briefing of wit The suk of the Memorandum is set out

in Chapter 2 of this Report.

319, A further matter to which the Committee would invite
attention relates to supplementary submissions requested by the
Committee,, In this regard we would remind departments of the
Committee's requirements in relation to such submissions which are
contained in the Notes Relating to Evidence prepared by the Committee
to assist Departments, Authorities and witnesses representing them,
in the submission of evidence:

“When a member of the Commitiee requires a witness to
furnish supplementary information on a matter under
examination, the Committee will require such information
within seven (7) days after receipt of the transcript
unless otherwise directed, ... They should be identified
with the question number to which they relate in the
transcript of evidence, and should be signed by a witness
sworn at the Inquiry concerned.!

The Committee would also point out that where supplementary
submissions contain information which is at variance with eithex

-



-121 -

a Department!s original submission or evidence given at a public
inguiry, an explanation for the variation should be included in
the submiasion, '

320, For and on behalf of the Committee,

~

. Gt
« Devine ReBe McAuliffe
Secretary Chairman

Joint Committee of Public Accounts
Parliament House
CANBERRA



